TREX 700
INSTRUGTION MANUAL
EFHRAS

KX018008T

INTRODUCTION
BIS

SAFETY NOTES
ZEEESER

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
B fmak i@

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BN

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTAIZEBE

0~20

ASSEMBLY SECTION
353808

21

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SRR EICEE

22

SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION
3 RpieE SRR R E 1R IE

22

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
s FEER S

23

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
EFRREZBRKERT

24

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
3 EieEER ETA 2

24

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
PEAREE A M ORI R E

25

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
= e 5 0% BB & hPY

26~33

3G FLYBARLESS FL760 MANUAL
T8 M R (B AERES

33~34

GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
TR R (EARE

2 N1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
21 [#EET I EAER

36~37

3G FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK
RiTRIAEER

3/~A1

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
R iTEh{FIREE a5

3G FLYBARLESS FLIGHT TEST PROCEDURE
RiTEIGES

SETUP EXAMPLES
RITHEEREHRR

TROUBLESHOOTING
ReATORAR B

a4

Q&A
BIHE

A5~52

PART NAMES AND OPTIONAL PART LIST
EENE {4 B D= (R 53 054D

ALIGN

Programmable

Flybarless System

3Axis|(SMM

I2bit||e

+||Easy

(Energy|(Stable]( O, |

oL TREX
E50-~700

300Hz

)

RoHS

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 700N 3G is the
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual

carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 700N 3G

helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning andmaintenance.

REETERDHERERAIER  EXHE - EABRHURIAVES

SRITHFSERONEETEEE  DIEREENTEBIEBEPHSLEST -
ERBERIEZA - BHUFRARIBE » HIE—EEENBETRBE Q) EH

 BFMLE

[y
B =

AHRAE - LIERBESE -




1.INTRODUCTION #iE ALIGN I//

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700N 3G Helicopteris designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter
R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REX 700N 3G is anewproductdeveloped by ALIGN. It provides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability
foradvanced fliers, and unsurpassed  reliability for customer support.

MATEBONER - R IELSHOEEER T-REX 700N 36 ER# - FEHBORBESTNBECEBETHRLURRIFECERHE - B
FHTEZENRGFEFARAE - (FRHRETABLREZHNESE -

T-REX 700N 3G RBEHE0HHANNER » FARIMEFENROBERNNRS A ZENTEEEORITELSE » T-REX 700N 36 # 2IMRIEHERE -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS i&s{t&inis

WARNING Mishandling due to failureto follow these instructions mayresultin damage orinjury.
2 5 ERAESERIFRE - MEABRYBSHHMEEXNRERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failureto followthese instructions mayresultin danger.
+ B F R E A S LR IFHRE - MERERIESHER -

@ FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
EECRLNRET - FLETRIE -

IMPORTANT NOTES EZ &85

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 700N 3G arenottoys. R/C heli I i ts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use o erious injury or even death.
Pleaseread this manual carefully beforeusing and make s ersonal safety and the safety
of others and your environment when operating all ALIGN

Manufacturer and seller assume no liabilityfor
with experience flying remote control helicopte
any control over its operation or usage.

. Intended foruseonly byadults
ale of this product we cannot maintain

T-REX 700N 3G BEEF#®IIFINE .
BEIT - AR BB RT3

AR EOERE A BEA - TS
FEELNE R 8T
RIFAERED L

We recommen e of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first
time. Alocal roperly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The Helicopter

requires acert perate, and is aconsumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as aresultof
accidents or i

contact our di
during operati tenance.

EAHEEIRE FRTE RIBFE T ZBoo  AHEHFEEHE
EFFNERMEIES - WASERRFEERE -

mE Jarza i
HRLEIEES

» L S mEE A AE N AEEHUESSNEERSE

{Emﬁjﬁﬁ%%ﬂ?ﬂ%$§ﬁﬁ§§52%%%{EHEE AERERERETR
FEEMROTEBRT - LERZEZHETNRFER  EnEdE2F0amrRED

FERREAFEE X OUEABRMSHERIREANIRNE » HHEERR
REBRERRNES - HRFEFHEBIRE -

il i
[p=rt
9

2.SAFETY NOTES =zzirz=s ALIGN I//

AT

Flyonlyin safe areas, awayfromotherpeople. Do not operate R/C aircraft withinthe vicinity of homes or crowds of
people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes dueto a variety ofreasons including, lack of
maintenance, piloterror, andradio interference. Pilots areresponsiblefortheir actions and damage or injury
occurring duringthe operationor as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

EXEERE BEFHESCREIEG  RONBLUEREAST ASEEASIMHEE - EFEIRBEIAR - LREZLOARE - 88T 8ES
HROEXZERSATRBEOEN  FROEBULIBROZE - LT IBERATHAMERITIOENZEE -




PP LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION samémsiziniA g

=

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a
legal fiying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without ohstacles.

Do not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others
and your model.

For thefirst practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use atraining skid to fly for
reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or
darkness.

EF#ROEES —EHEE - B0 EBcIEEEN - BN Z2FECHHNES - FFETERLRRYSE
BEROIBIRT -

WEISEETIBA - 58 - EEY  SEER - 955 ERREN 258 E A MERNEE -
WAREER - BURECZRES AFERCBEIEEFEREEMBNT - SHRTERMEMBNERETS
FIEBEEFE - BEDA TR - HEFESIET R  LIERAEEMENZE -

%

o=

"0kl PREVENT MOISTURE sEE¢smists

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the
model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or
moisture.

EFEANEOEHFASRENESEEAFER » LI AREEMIHRNINE - BREEEAMRXEEH
BLEKREAMBNEMSHBTRES EHHUEMSIFA TR !

™ PROPER OPERATION 2R&@RAES

s

a
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. :};‘-‘::%
This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

EBBTENT  (TONARMMET#EE  BEALHERERPHNES » LIERIEENZ=T -
BIERREERERANERTE - FDBEEH - TIHREZE - E5NAEEFEH 8

A" OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOTg#sEaii:

EBefore turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else isioperating on

the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model. or othernimodels to crash. = }, _;.:_.-v— i
The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable Tor the assembly, tuning, AT @— K

trimming, and actual first flight.
(Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight'simulator.)

'%_‘ -~ = . 1)
BRTIBRITE - BRRESH0ENRANGNS FTRT AP ARNEFNSERG R 2 S
AT FBESNG e

EER SRR ESEYEE T (R S EE e 2 TR - FEERNALLESES 2
O LU T - (HERSISIR RS RS 15 e ARS8 12

AEFUNY SAFE OPERATION ‘&=i2(E

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger.
AERECENNERE —TRINBENRITECERH  ARES - BRI ENIA2R(F - SNRERE

r L 1B =
MOEEERES -

TN ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES @it SiEh®¢

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage ﬁ
to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, e %
hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance

from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the

model or leave it unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and
transmitter when you have landed the model.

EEFW TIEREENRR EFHEE - )RR ILERTOMF - LERENEREREE -

AN KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT ggg#ani

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. Itis best to store the modelindoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERESEREL PAEBHEIRARE SFEaaTENE  ALEZREEERE - HE - LERESEM
BEEZERETAOEE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY &= AULIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY g@EiRREFHE

»
Standard-size-throttle servo
(minimum speedl0.10 sec/60°,

T itt . .com her)
(T-channel or rr';aor:gmlel i?:ropter system)| Receiver{7-channel or more) gﬁgggﬁﬁﬁo; ',}'I’;L Engine Starter x1pc
BHW T CEFTWRIETSR) EECEi ) (EE:0.10/60ELIM » H70:3kg.cmPl ) E#hEE % 1

- _
Dial Pitch Gauge x1pc Fuel Pump x1pc Engine Fuel x 1pc 90 Muffler x 1pc
FEEETVERERFR « 1 DOiEEE « 1 SIEERNE « 1 EMILRE x 1

or

ALIGN
91H Engine
91HS |58

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FORASSEMBLY Bi&

Scissors Needle Nose Pliers
507] @

\

Hexagon Screw Driver Philips Screw Driver
TAEREE T TFUESE T
3mm'2 5mm'2mm/ 1 .5mm ¢ 3.0/¢ 1.8mm

(/4

4. PACKA ILLUSTRATION &#:03 ALIGN

690D Carbo fiber blade x1set 2 In 1 Voltage Regulator combo x 1

60008 e « 118 55— [EEECombo x 1
RCE-G600 Governor x1
TO0FLT3 RCE-GE00ESE % 1

DS610Digital Servo x 3
DSE108{1{glfF=s x 3

DS650 Digital Servo x1
DSE30E{T {oliEas x 1

Canopy T00FLZ

H4oR = 7T00NT2
7T00NG
700NB2

Flybarless System Set
Y EERRE

700NB>5

TO0NT1

700NB3

700FLE1

700NB4




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING ®iTaizzitEeESE AULIGN I//

CAREFULLYINSPECTBEFOREREAL FLIGHT ®=#R{TaifAREMNTRTAIGEHH

77 Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.
;7 Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.
77 Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

77When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

77 Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

77 Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

77 Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

77 Check the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.
* BAMTBIE LA EAHDBEZRESETEMA - LIIERMEEBEMANZE -

* BAMTEECE IR EZNHBELHNESE E L EORTEME -

* H#MaER B EFESUREER - ENEERM - EEMAM(IILDESRBRELE -

* HMEGUASTERHMMNESR - ABEEIRSEHHE - BRZENHER - AMEETHE ENME - BHAMAERRER - FEESR
MEZEFUESSHAENRE REE5HMANSZE - FEMNEENEE -

*Eﬁﬁéﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ@%ﬁﬁﬂ%@iﬂ%%%lﬁ% ROORSEE - TREQIRZSNMFESE TS NEENBR -
! EF-\R o

* MITAIERZBROVABRAERERIE - BRIBEEATENBRNEN - SHESTRRE SSFEE - NE 32 S FEHDERALL - 18
HEETTEBNEH T ERERT E2SHAIRANER - I8 - #1847 - SRES B WS B B

* BEMENERRESETRIRNER - BENEFREELEN - SAIRSHER #E L8580
*EREORERERARESEEF E - RITPHFESD NAZRT - JERSH BiHE

Standard Equip

& 01 {ol AR 28 1% & 27 O] TR A

il

700FLE1 TO00NB3 700NB4 TO00NBS5

— Y s | g}g

690D Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set
TO00FLT3 7T00FLZ 90Dm# FhER « 118

7T00NT2

. ﬁ DS610 Digital Servo x 3
DS650 Digital Servo x 1
RCE-G600 Govemor 2 In1 Voltage Regulator Combo DS6108{i{olfRes x 3 Flybarless System FL760
RCE-GE00E #a3 —o—EEECombo DSE50S {028 x 1 TO0E - #15 F fiE
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.
HRELI TR BESE SRS LR U LIERFRZYRE -
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix. Grease| | 18 T43 cA
R48 : Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
T43 : Apply Thread Lock to fix. Grease Green Blue Self-furnished T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
OlL : Addﬁsreaélg; e B2 Ee  EAEEN 0 T4EEEEENIm
Rﬁdg EE ﬁggﬁgﬁﬂggﬂﬁ R48 metal tubular adhesive (eq. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
143 : {FREKE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
0IL : FFI0®EN When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
) ) . Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the “A RIS AENEMEN CIBMR FEW - TIFREME + BORMNSENNTBEL
character faces outside. DB - VEEERT SR SRR E - AUTHE OIS S ES B 157 -
SRR EER BN - AFHFEN - (IT ! BRrRgEasR




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION

#H4<ER08

INLHEhI.[ﬂ?V

700FLH1

-

| ||
OC

Thrust bearing
MRS $10.2¢ ¢ 186 5mm) x 2

I

Bearing
BHERC 4 10% o1 DEmm) x4

O |

Spindle bearing spacer
FEEE EHEEE D) 0 10x g 16T mm) % 2

Linkage ball A(M5x6)
hLREEA[NExBjMExB?Jmm) ¥ 2

gl

700FLH1A

~
Main Blade Fixing Screw

B RA IR A

Socket collar screw

M5 Nut
k%l‘u'15llz’.l5%ﬁ¢ﬁ' x2

B A T A EERRR(Mox32mm) x 2

700FLH1

-

O |

Spindle bearing
fEEECiE=ET) (0 10x s

Collar screw
EEEEEBMEXEmm) x 2

O

Feathering shaft sleeve
BEES(¢102x 4 172 Tmm) x 2

O |

Damper rubber
FEEEERE( 9 99 177 mm) x 2

h

Spindle bearing spacer

e FEET
¢ 10% ¢ 16xTmm

- [CHERE =

Obverse of bearing
faces inside.

= EEMEECOEA

AT

Metal main rotor holder

el 1 B

IFHEsE=E  REH

(ourT)
Smaller ID
PEE &

Thrust bearin

Metal main rotor housing
i ENE HE

Apply grease on thrust bearing.

e
47 102106 Smm

otor holder

y

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

G sl SERT BERE R (R

Thrust bearing
¢ 102% 4 18x5.5mm

CAUT

3

Bearing
B
¢ 10x 4 195 mm

e ball A(M4x5)
%)

10N
=}

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if
the screws are fixed with glue.

FEEEZRE + R Ta A T otR
BEELE

FEEE -

Apply grease
# g

Feathering shaft

Feathering shaft sleeve

BREE
410 2% 4 17321 mm

NCIGNE:

Damper rubber
EEEBE 2R
¢ 9.9 ¢ 175 mm

Spindle bearing spacer
&5 FES
¢ 10% ¢ 16xTrmm

Collar screw

EHEEER
MEx16mm




 700FLH1

© I N

Bearing
B E( g 3x g x3mm) x4

O

Bearing
B E( 0 2x 52 3mm) x4

© (o

Socket screw
[EEE P R ML S mm) x 4

© | | o

Socket screw
FEEEF BRI dmm) x 1

© || (oo

Socket screw

EEAEREMI20mm) x 1
Washer

T g3 qd.8:03mm) x2

O

Collar
N BEEEHTS(¢3xed 8xl BEmm) x 2

- 700FLH1A |
© (m

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
EHEEC(M3x3.5)( 4 28 5mm) x 2

© [ -

Socket screw
EE A EBERHM3x10mm) x 1

© [ -

Socket screw
[EEEFI/ AR (MAxBrmm) x 2

~

Ball Links x4
(use with link rod A)

(1% 5 x4 (F 28 )

Linkage rod(A)
Approx.925mm x 2
IR (A %092 Emim x 2

Socket screw

[ ] ety ==
W3 %1 0mim

©

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
L TEE M ax12Zmml x5

&C&UT gﬂ

Already assembled by
Factory. Before flying,
please check if the screws
are fixed with glue.
FREEERAR - AT
IR 2 SE DB SEE) -

w§sher

Socket screw

EEEMA B
M3 20

o)
a 3% ad. B0 3mm

Linkage ball B(M32x4)

R EER (M3 xd)
¢ 5%l 2mm

i MR {53

Metal washout control ar
i IR

14 55 RS
)
¥ Socket collar screw : N
[EEE A EEE SR |
71mm |
P %
P
. 1l]
, e iam shaft L
o 4 8xa 12x212.5mm
Socket screw
EEEF 7B R
w:‘Sher M3x14mm
a3 g 4.8x0 3mm
Collar
HERESBRE
; Socket screw
d3xad 8xl Smm B EEM 7R IR
Metal washout base M
Bearing
BEE
¢ 2% ¢ 5x2.3mm
Radius arm

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.

FHREN RN EERARTIIERE)
Head stopper - '
[IF 3% BE 5 Bh 2% (

RadiusigEis

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
IR EEB(M3xd)
& 5x12mm

700FLH1A

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
1758 C(V3:3.5)

¢ 538 5mm




Bearing
EhE o 150 21 xdmm) x2

One-way hearing
HEEHE( o 15% 0 2301 mim) x 1

| Lummo

Socket screw
[HEEM7 AR (M2 5x8mm) x 6

O

Main drive gear

screw 16T

CEEASAERE
W3 =5 mm

Apply grease
bl i

150T

One-way bearing shaft | :
HoREE
a 12% 4 15x41 Smm

One-way bearing collar

25 [CEH A
— 0 Gx ¢ 23x11 Bmm

One-way bearing cover
EOH=LE
2% 4 15.8:26mm

One-way bearing .~

A"

Already assembled by
Factory. Before flying,
please check if the screws
are fixed with glue.

[FEEE TR + §— iR
SRR ES O BB -

Autorotation tail drive gear
EREETE

Please note the direction
of bearing.

ETEEEROD

o=
4 15% 4 23x1 T mm

One-way bearing mount

onh the scr
BOEETE ari

M4 Set screw
| F S R (M ed ) x 2

IClutc nut
BE S EREA SRS o 1hEmm) x

Bearing
Bl o S 13xdrmm)

Bearing
B o 100 ¢ 198 mim) x 2

o 15% s 21T xdmm d 214 6.5:33. Tmm
Socket button head screw
\ FEEATEERVDEmM) x6 )
M4 Set screw
700NB4A | i
114 x4 mim
T ™y
i
M3 Nut

700NB4B |

5 —

Socket screw
[BEEPI7 R (ME B mm) x 2

il

M3 Nut
VB EHRIE x 2

"y

Before tightening the screw, please rotate
the bearing and check the concentricity of
the bearing. Then apply some glue evenly

and tighten it firmly, to avoid
ck or heavy load at one side

PR

e amount of T43 thread
en fixing a metal part

FiENETREBEERERTL GRE)

MADERIRIS

V4 Set screw

M4 e B
Mld xd rm

Clutch nut

BE Sai EEE RIS
¢ TdxEmm

Bearing
- B
& 10x ¢ 19xEmm

Clutch%ear
gES 5868
a7 g 15440 9mm

I Clutch bearing block
|| =

Socket screw

[E BB 7R iR
M3 =8 mim

M3 Nut
MR RIS

— RCE G-600 Magnet(Governor sensor)
RCE G-6007E & 53 W0 i #

éluiégh bell
gy /,—'-'—'_‘—'—\\\
o514 56:20 5mm The side with a mark
on the magnet is the
Gy {ECRER/NE

) Bearing

o 5% e 13xd mm

Clgtchﬁner

Ty

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.
SN - BT R -

1 Clutch/Start shaft
Ly T e
d5xd 12482 mm

=




OONB1A 700NB5A 700FLB1 Y 4 lock when fiing a metal part

@ atinh R BEAARTL (FRE

'y I ™
o (o © [ D
Socket button head self tapping
Socket button head collar screw screw Socket screw

[ EEP) U B E R (VBB mm) x 2 S S R ST 2.6:6m ) x 3 | BEPURER VB 4 x

ocket button head screw : I:I

el Socket screw
(B BT UR R (M3 12mm) x 1 B AP A (M3 2mm) x 1

O o |

|

1 ¢

Socket screw
[EEE A A (MI3uBmm) x 2
Washer

CI- l\%ﬁ“{tﬁ 3% Bxlmm) x 1 )

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
IREECIM3x3.5)( ¢ BB Amm) x 2

[

y washer
MISEHE D (g I g BxZmm) x 2

© |

Washer

o (g3x ¢ 4.8:0 3Imm x 2
- -
anopﬁfﬁsupport Frame mounting bolt Cano%y mounting bolt Main frames Wa Socket screw
MEEE e % 5 B 351 HEE = B EH = Bl 5 [EEE U7 R R
d3xd5xa 6547 3mm 2mm 4 3% d M3x12mm

Socket button
head screw
ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ
Canopy spacer ®12mm
G a4.0XG X mim f-_- ---—u . m
D b [@ Tail control arm

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)F ~°"%
BEEC(M3X3.5)

Socket screw .
[EIEE )7 iR ik 4
WG x4 mim K

i - I 7 T - e | _
-. ._ y

/7
Socket button head self tapping scr e
FEEATRE TR
T2 ExEmm
[
i
n

_

Socket button head

HEERTEER R
T2.ExEmm

Frame mounting block

W ETFER
14%12 Sx3mm

Socket button hea /
collar screw Servomounting platg
FEEMNT HERERN BESEEER

W3 xBrmm

i ' '
i i ' Fuel tank guard
O | : BIEDE
n O | :
¥ i - ﬂ
!
|

Fuel Iin grommet
HEREE
L o] e R
e ] ngine mou
%Iﬁg@ﬁ]
39 3x16x8 Smm

45 2w a7 w11 xd Brmm




700FLB1 700NB5A 7/00NB4B

a 2

e R
© [ w— (e o (©)  [[ T
Socket button head self tapping

Socket screw
E P TR R (VB 4mm) x 1 screw Socket button head collar screw Socket button head collar screw
S EE AT EE (T2 Bx6mm) x 1 HEEEMA U EEE R (M3xEmm) x 6 kﬂEEEEP]ﬁ%ﬁEEﬁ(MBmem) x4

o) Jm o [wm o)

Socket button head collar screw

M3 x8mm

4 [EE 7 44038 8 Socket screw
jg“‘m} ERERRMSEm) * ) (B B 7R R (VB 1 2mm) x 1 Washer
2O ¢ 3xaSxlmm x 1
TO0NB1A © [ATATRTIEIEg
- M3 Set screw
] I3 B (VB Smm) x 2
@ L .-/J
Socket button head collar screw r--x;r,:“"“ —
kﬂéﬁﬁEﬂﬁﬁEEﬁﬁﬁ‘a[MBxﬁmm x12 i e _E__:---_,.E_ R
i "h-,ﬂ_ﬁ_ ""».EH
Socket button head collar screw : Tl T Main shaft block
HEEATHEERR | T e THETFEE
|
|
|

. 1

P

P
Socket button head ~ ~_ |
self tapping screw i
HEIEEEP]FEH%EHR. ;
T2ExEmm

opy mounting bolt
B= B F

Socket button hes
*BEEM R ERR
I3 xEmm

_ Fuel line grommet
e S g HEREE
T T 5 2xa7xa 11xd 8m

Rear frame

.

. Tl brace
/ Engine mount (L) ~>~__ Al i 8 20
' ! SIEERE (7] S
Receiver mount ; Set screw SEEn

1 W 28 / LE3 B

i WEx15mm o C\
/ Canopy mountingbolt Front frame brace Socket button ead collar screw
! MESETEH Bt Al#E S A FEEATRBRERR
! _ W3 ddmm
Fueltube
hE Grommet

Hex mnnting bolt ¢2.5xg 4 5x7T0mm AR 1E E B E

Y = T
¢ 2 560 Smm
Apply alittle amount of T43 thread Fuel tank Fuel tank plug Fuel tank sinker
, lock when fixing a metal part. B e HisEiE -3 HEEE
FRENEERTBERAR (EiRE Fuel tank nipple
HIEE R




700NB4A
© [

Socket screw
B EFA S EEH (V3 2mm) x 2

; i

A I

%, o m.
-

Soet head spring screw
B B P S AR (M xBmm) x 2

(I

Socket button head screw
= EEMAEEM(MOSmM) x4

700NB4B |

(©) [

Socket button head collar screw
kﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁmmmwﬁﬁmm) x4

Socket button head collar

screw

P T I E
M 3xBmm

700NB1A |

s =
Socket screw
EEFA RS (M 1Emm) x 4

©) |

Socket button head collar
screw

ZEEA S EHEEHS
M3 xBmm

M4 Washer
Mo
gdx a10xTmm

Socket screw

T T
. fd 1 Bmm
M4 Washer -
MAZEE (odxo 10xTm
\
Socket head spr Clutch Clutch
Bl A = 1B LS Me®E
148 mim o 22% od48x16mm o22%adBx1Emm
Enginefanco Nut ",
= supplied with engine
. SIEME
Engine fan mount
S| %M EEE
. Socket screw
Hex mounting bolt ] BT
SENEEE Engine fan M3x12mm
__ mount
Socket screw SIFmEE
B A S S
M3x12mm /'_,_ . .
. ——— Washer(supplied ™
Engine fan @’ /) with engine)
= —~S L 11PN
Vo S o i
) 91 Engine e
Socket button head screw = O15|%¥
= [E 35 7 R ; Option equipment
Engine fan cover (L
MidxEmm g AR L) =
After install the engine into the model, please loosen
the fixing screw and adjust the carburetor and the
engine are at an angle of 90° (Vertical).
91Engine SI%E\BEERERETEMEILHBANNIEEE -
Option equipment
Sl Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
R R R TAE R M

10




Main shaft
T

Main frame assembly point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames and put .

two bearings through the main shaft to check if the J:L @ ;';g%s@%%g—?g frames equally.

movements are smooth. The bottom bracket must be firmly -

touched the level table top(glass surface) : please keep the

smooth movements on main shaft and level bottom bracket,

then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can help for

the power and flight performance.

14 5 BiE 11 =8 -

HAREMtATERE W) THES " RHR@ERE L TENUSREIE - =

BERUARKTSE (B TH BEERS - SRET8BIERERTS

EHEBEERER - CEMRNEEHSIRMITITETRE R - Glass surface Main frame

HETE * 5 HitR

an’ a0

700NB1A | & T

- Q FHE TR BERERL (RRE)

Socket button head collar screw
CI:’IE EEFTTHEERER(M3Emm) x2

700NG1 |

I ~
Socket screw
[EIEE M7 AR AR M3 1 2mim) x 4

© |

M3 Washer
MIZED (¢ 3xg8xTmm) x 4

© LK

M3 Set screw
WIS LEE R (VB dmim) x 4
h

00x60 25mm
CF Bottom plate

% i I

2.E5mm

M3 Set screw_——9 b | : :
M3LE R R i : § ! :
WExdmm i B H !
[ Socket button head | i
! e collar screw :
; . FEENTREERR -
i . . WExdEmm
i \._\ .
i — Socket screw M3 Set screw
T BERTEER I3 | :
L@ “ Mgx12mm . MB&Eﬁﬁj N
., «.\_.“ . N I 1 ey
., - .H"m I \k“.
S A M3 Washer
. . . s 3xg8xTmm
Skid pipe ¢
$Fx310mm .., !
e ! Socket screw
.~ (B BB 7R 1R
@\ W31 2mm
Skid pipe end cap
fzess %ﬁﬁ




!,

A

Carbonfiber tube

EFFARMEES
2% dx243mm

Tail rudder control rod A

EACIEHEIEA
¢ 196260 mm

>/

Use the inner hole
24.4mm horn diameter)

i s P 3L(E5EE 24 4 mm)

F servo horns :
Compatible with Align DS6xx
series and Futaba servos.

MEllE3sAEE A -
%ﬁﬁ B2 0SEF DI ABEE BLf ulab ool

)
‘*r..

' ::

700”25 [ 700NBSA TOONTSBA Ap;la(lyalittleamnuntndeathread
. , lock when fixing a metal part.
-~ - P SR 4 T S 1 R AR T3 (RIS
l.'-'-'-'--—---—
(s (ostemsey OT=]
. ..--'-'-'-__
Linkage ball C(M2x5) Socket button head self Ball link
FREEC(M2x5)( 9 5x10mm) x5 tapping screw E?EETZ
HEEAEEEER(TIE4mm) x4 .
(i .
Socket button head self
tapping screw
¥EEMAABESEEMT26x14mm) x 12
@ ﬂ DS610 Digital Servo:
M2 Nut 1.1520 ;;s standard band 11520 ;: s = 4= 7 i
M2 18 x5 ) 2.Stall torqueliiz 7 - 9.6kg.cm(4.8V)
12.0kg.cm(6.0V) i
3.Motion speed/s{Fit= : 0.10sec/60 (4.8V)
0.08secl60 (6.0V)
4. Dimension/= 7 :40.3 x 20.1 x 36mm
5 Weightl=®m : 52.2¢g
Servohorn 3K CF servo plate DS610 Servo
BEZEER R 3K 1T AR 3R R DSE104E B 38
=T
e T
e S B
- e Bl I
T T - I' i
et =T : i : I_
M2 Nut _! i i |
M24R1E Y
T Elevator servo mount P i! I
= I co
_ FEEESE P B Socket button head self
Llnkageall C(M2x5) |= [P tapping screw
. IECIMDG i B P B
e T s 0 3x10mm Socket button head : i T2.6x1 4mm
% e self tapping screw 0 g ' i A
: e P B TR I "
" " T2 Bx1dmm
Ball link T
BB .
T~ DS610 Servg.==

......

I
Linkage ball C(M2x5)
. IREEC(MLxS)
Es e *10mm

/

Wl
31

DS650 Servo
DSeLHERE 33

k
R

DS650 Digital Servo:
1.1520 ;s standard band [1520,: s SEF

2.Stall torquefwi= i - 4.0kg.cm(4.8V)
5.0kg.cm(6.0V)

3.Motion speed/g{Fit= : 0.058sec/60 (4.8V)
0.048sec/60 (6.0V)

4 Dimension/=- :40.3 x 20.1 x 36mm
5. Weight/l=g -56¢g

12




700NZ5
(© (o

Linkage ball C(M2x5)
EREEC (M2 x5) (¢ Sx10rmm) x 4

(omgesemmeesy
Socket button head self

tapping screw
FEEATABIEAT26x14mm) xB

© i

M2 Nut
MZIRTE x4

when fixing a metal part.

’ ramla(ly a little amount of T43 thread
oc
S AREN R EER AR (e

Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration with a
waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric parts
tobe cut.

BRERTERRETE  EHF00-1000KMEITE - TIHLEFRRESBEIE -

Waterproof abrasive paper
2Kt

i 5y (e

DS610 Digital Servo -

1.1520, s standard band /1520, s mEHik
2.Stalltorquefiitian - 9.6kg.cm(4.8V)
12.0kg.cm(6.0V)
3.Motion speed/seizm - 0.10sec/60 (4.8V)
0.08sec/60 (6.0V)
=+ 40.3x20.1 x 36mm
: 52.29

4. Dimensi
SWei

Use the inner hole
24.4mm horn diameter)

L=

3K CF servo plate
3 1o B ER I

DS610 Serv
D561045 i 22

Servo horn
BERKEER

Linkage Eall

R EEC(M2:5)
4 Sx10mm

-
S

|7
vy N\
-«" ©

—

.
e
-

Socket button head self tapping screw
FEEMT BB
T2 Bxldmm

13




700FLB1| 700NB1A | 700NZ2 |
o '\I e Ty Y
QO I o
@ [j- Linkage rod(E)
Linkage ball C(M3x3.5) EE 0 019657 2mm x 2
Bearing TFEEC (M3x3.5)( ¢ 5x8.5mm) x B o
BE(eoxeDEmm) x4 Link d
s © [ || oo o)

(ﬂ:- Socket screw b .
EEEFA S E RS (M3 2mm) x 1

Socket button head screw Linkage rod(E)
FEEAEEHRMIGEmm) «2 @ | Approx. 92mm x 2

)
EIRE)EIS2mm x 2
(ﬂ:— Washer
B (¢3ng 5 5x0 3mm) x 2 59mm

Socket button head screw |" "|
HEEASERRVEEmm) x2

| O [
1

Elevator ball link
TG BB 1
Bearing h 4

BE(g3xg M 3mm) x 2

Elevator ball link

@ lIl] TOONZZA I Elevator arm HRERERE
RS
M4 Set screw - —
MALE el x4 1 4
F [ S ED 1 B NE1 2 mm

M4 Set screw

W | e i
M4 w4

Ball link
| B 12

Control shaft collar
EENEEE (¢ 5x a7 .53 mm) x 2 )

aring

7 E3mm

ead screw inkage ball C(M3x3.5)
HEMA RS HECMIx3E)
: ¢8.5mm g4 cket button

head screw
HEEE M BRG

'.' WExEmm

Control shaft
i AT
nd4 . TxnSx98mm

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
A (M35

Aileron lever

TERHIES o Sx8.5mm
ﬂf‘
/;{; . 5% aS9x3Imm
m“‘ﬁ" Control shaft collar )
4 '-’Ig%, ERIEER \ R\
“&" i A 4 5% ¢ 7.5x3mm 0]

Washer sparefor
gap adjustment.
EEEERED
Washer

Fd
nSxa7x02mm

Linkage rod(F)
Approx. 108mm x 4

EIRF)ET108mm x 4
7amm
) > .
Apply a little amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
87 mm O S8R 00 S I S OP AT E T3 (W

14




"\

'I_}..-‘ E‘
3-Way fuel filter
IRHEEEE
QZ’;I tube Fuel tube clip B

mERHB

Fan cover fixing Tip
ME=EEEE

Before fixing the engine fan cover, please use a starter to rotate the
fan and move the fan cover. This is to make sure no any interference,
and then secure the fan cover with a fixing screw.

HEEES/FHNMAFTT AT RABRNHAENE  LEEEAER - H 50 E RS
BEREIHEDERETIEM -

FUEL TUBE CLIPILLUSTRATION HBE®RR{EREGE

Engine start : Unlock torefuel. Engine Stop : Lock to stoprefueling.
SIFERE - A BESE SR - B B A

Fueltube clip

HEERA

Fuel tube
ueltube \\

15




Bearing
o

o5xe 13xdmm

Frontdrive gear assembly
EEEEmEAE

H-,.E‘ - -,
T Tail boom mount(R)
h EEETEE®E
|
| - !Em%'a:[rigg 13xdrmim) % 2
H ' HlooXo l2xdmm) X
Lon umhri_llﬁ’fn-ar
B REE.
24T -
Bearing
Bearing Hex mounting bolt o F (o 12%0 18xdmm) x2
B SR b g

!-H]ﬁ R e :
ol2xo18xdmm -~ o 25360 5mm

sembling Umbrella Gear :

e note to push the gear
end at afixed position,
e sure the gears mesh
other smooth.

' E@Eﬁﬁﬂ&fﬁfﬁ =

Tail boom mount(L)
EERETEHET

700NT2A

lock when fixing a metal part.

, Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
oF WA DS MEE BAIE AR E T 43 (R

(© (wm

Socket button head screw
2 EEE A EE M3 G mm) x 6

Socket button he
kﬁﬂlﬁmn =8 (M2

Socket button head screw
=2 EEMASEEH
M3 %6 mm

Bearing

o F (0 Bxo 12xdmm) x 2_/, Socket button head screw
* EEAE TS
M 3xBmm

Torque tube drive tail unit Control arm mounting bolt

EHEESN EEEE T TE
o 21 5% e 27 x46mm Gx14 20 Smm

__.,--"'""- -
.-""-H-F- -‘-‘-H'-\.

~
Collar T Socket button head screw
WigE AR E S EEER R R
212 4x%e 18x10mm ‘NEE.E}{EH’IH’I

\‘_\_‘\‘
“Long umbrella :;:ﬁr‘
u T
I‘!xﬂﬁ o
24T .

Metal plate (R)
=B A5 IR
o 12x22 5x37mm

Aluminum bolt
EEAETFEE
ob SxaBx29mm

Metal plate (L) Bearing
e Fa IR o
o 12422 5437 mm o B 12xdmm

16




 700NT2F |

700NT2C

700NT2D

Ty i

© [

Socket screw
[HEE BB M3 Emm) x 2

ﬂ
ORIO

Thrust bearing
IEHEEEE (4 5% ¢ 10xd mim) x2

©

Bearing
Bearing BLE (¢ 3% ¢ 7x3mm) x2
B ¢ 5x ¢ 10xdmm) x 2

@) | .

Collar
Washer
0l ¢3x S0 Bmm) x 2

(1
M4 Set screw
VM| S (M oed rm) e 1

© (=

IREEC(M2x5) (¢ 5x10mm) x

Socket collar screw

© |

Washer
o) ¢3x ¢ 48x03mm) x 2

©

M2 Nut
M2IEIE x1

Linkage ball C(M2x5)

1

H © [ -

EEEAT AR ERAH(M320mm) x 1

EEFEHLEEE (430 5259 5mm) x 1

™y

Collar screw

(o

ELE IR (M2 xBmim) x 4

© [ |-

Socket screw

EEE P17 R R (M2:B mm) x 2
@) ]

Collar A

EEISEEA ¢ 2x ¢ 3ndmm) x 2
© ]

Collar B

EEISENED ¢ 2x43x3mm) x 2

m

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
IREEC(M3x3.5) (¢ 2B.E5mm) x 1

O

Bearing

BLE (48 4 12x3.5mm) x 2

Thrust bearing

IR =
45 g 1Dxmm

4

Ap;lx(ly a little amount of T43 thread
lock whenfixing a metal part.

R ihiRhY 0o R SR AR 43 (RE

o -
Socket collar screw Slide shaft
\ BEATUEEERR (MI16mm) x 2 EREEX
CAUTION
AF'E
Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail rotor shaft and onar A
fix it, please apply alittle glue on the set screw. ¢§{*;§%§E—'E‘ﬁ‘
FE DrE 1A S S e VBN o LR Collar
Assembling Umbrella Gear : Please note to push %é
the gear to the end at a fixed position, to make ®
sure the gears mesh with each other smooth. arm
AR  EEBLEEREE D LB RS ST - 5
T
Control link
Collar EIEHIESE
haft EEHERS
Socket screw W1
%Eg]ﬁ%ﬁﬁ
Tail rotor control ¢4.8x0 3mm xemm
BRI SRS Linkage ball C(M3x3.5) Bearing holder
EREEC(M3x3.5) EHETEHRE VB[ EERIE
¢ 53 5mm
M2 Nut .
W2iE t2 Bearing
B —_—
¢ 3% g T E3mm
Collar
EEHIBEE
a3xad.9x5mm
Washer
35
4 3% ¢4 8x03mm

Linkage ball C{M2x5)

EEEC(M2x5)
¢ Sx10mm
Socket collar screw
BEMAHEERR
I3 x20mm
CAUTION
AGE

When tightening a linkage ball to a plastic part, please note to use alittle
CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.

RN ERTEBLTE - EROBORTEZHIRENT - MERNH I UREEENES -

After complete the tail rotor assembly, please check if it rotates smoothly.

(If not, please properly adjust the part gap.)

FEE T HE e Fony o 7R ek et B EE 88 IR B IR EE R S D -

)

&C%UTEN

Socketscrew
BEASEER
M3x8mm

Washer

==
4 3x48x0 Emm

Apply grease onthrust bearing.
TEELNE T

i -

larger 1D

TR,
S - T

=

Tail rotor holder

oy o]

il rotor holder
B T

Bearing
a Sx g 10xdmm

M4 Set screw

4
14 xd i

Tail rotor hub

ELEH T E
4 10x39 EBrmm

Socket collar screw
BEMSREERR
M3 x1Emm

T 3K CF Tail blade

Kt EE

17




Already assembled by factory, When assembling into the tail boom, please
please note to check again. Socket screw | apply some oil on the surface, to make it
EE T - BEUSITERR - B EF 7SR smooth during the assembling and keep it

M3xT 4mm vertical with the torque tube for smooth
rotation.

HAEERN - AEFEEED  LiERTEREE DI
HESEBENEE - SEWRSERE -

Torque tube

E B E) iR When assembling

the tail boom,

M3 Nut please aim at the

. fixing hole 4 5.
MR e #AEENETEILY
HEEE o SEFEIL
Socket collar screw Vertical stabilizer mount
. B 58 U 8 AR ZSEEEE
.~ Tail control guide S :
7 EesEEes S mgﬁS;%Jg%al washer
S 3K Tail boom Te3xe8x2mm
T 3K W e
f - - 785mm .
Ball link -~ T .
R L . L\ M3 Specialty washer
e A \ M35 B E T
el . i Y o 3% o Bx@mm
< Tail rudder control rod B |

e ERRIERHIEEE

X Before assembling, please wrap

Tail boom brace end | the tail boom with a scotchtape
E=EEEE (Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)

to avoid the mount slipping.
ZHE Al ST B 0.03-0. omE)
BEREE oML EEEEE -

% | Stabilizer mount(Upper]H?Snckets

: D KERETE L / HEASEE
A M3x2Emm

Socket screwxﬁf\
N M We

Tail boom brace 4= 2) 3K CF Vertical stabilizer
EE=Ey M EER

q [

700NT1A | Tip tof
j Please app
© | Do

cover or it
some oil on tl
Socket screw
EEE F B (M3 dmm) x 4

i L WO AR 3 B S

o BEEDYRLE
M3 Nut

M3 gimiE x 4

L

C gon the torque tube, avoid CA glue adhering to the dust
the be g stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply
g holder and press the holder into the tail boom horizontally.

ii ' ?%ﬁ#«;ﬁ HFAWNEENSHMF L - TR EERAN EERHFRENEHE S
= Oy o =5 -
S Bearing

i =
oBxa 1dxdmm

T tub
< e

0il Neutral point
PG oftorque tube

> B B8 O 1 T
t&@ o

I SIS 777 i i I e
7 0 0 N T 2 F T .___.___.___._\{\T__.___._._._.___._._._.___._._._.___._.___.___\%E__._.___._._.._._/._._.;._}_;/_.;1_
!
. !
@ I Tube fron ' Tube end
7 P & it
Socket screw 26cm 13cm  13cm 26¢cm
B A R s (M3 x2 B0 5 1300 1308 26
Spray Silicone oil inside the tail boom Torque tube bearing holder
H:| ERENES EERDyFERE
W o ldaa20.7x13mm
M3 Specialty washer
M3sTE E T o 3xoBx2mm) x 2

700NT2EA|

© [wm
Socket screw
E R EEsE M Z2mm) x 2

© [

Socket collar screw
B 58 7 2 8 £ 4B A6 (M322 mm) x 2

ecial[;r washer |700 N T3 BA}

MI5TE E S0 3xoBx2mm) x 2

Ol |[&

. Ball link
M4 Washer EEEE x2
L MAE S| (o dxg 10T mm) x 2 J

18




TOONT1A ] 7JO00NZ2 , Apply a little am ount of T43 thread

lock whenfixing a metal part.
L '
@ O _— oo
Throttle linkage rod

SR aninl b5 M T RA R R AR T 43 (R
Gt 1.96:67 1
Socket button head collar BFEEMR o mm) x
screw

< FEE P A EAR A (M3x1 0mm) x 8
T ITO0NZ2A

© | =

=
Socket screw m-l

B R E @ (MEEmm) ol

h g Ball link
700FLB1 | —
. )
@ ]— Please assemble the G linkage rods inside
Socket screw the servo horns to avoid any interference
B R R R (M1 Bmm) x 2 caused by the canopy.
CEiFRERGRBEAREREFHFFHEEES
@ H Socket button head collar screw
2 EE R EIE S
M3 =G mm
M4 Washer
MdE (o dxe 10xTmm) x2

M4 Washer
[ EE=35|
o dxa 10x mm

Socket screw

S i

Socket button head collar screw
ZEEFA R REES
M3 0mm

Throttle linkage rod
Approx. 108mm x 1

HPTE R 108mm x 1

5mm

BTfmm

]

&cgun:gu et screw

=2 B 36 A R

When tightening a screw to a plastic part, please tighten it firmly, MaxBmm

but not over tightened, or they will strip. ’ ’ 'éaélgbé%%fmng screw
iRiian A R RS ER - BE NIRRT - AR DO EE RIS -

19



700NB3 |

Socket collar screw
EEASBEERE ML mmM) x1

O [

M4 Nut
IMAIERE RIS 1

700FLH2 |
4 p

Main shaft spacer(1) Spare part:

e g 2% g 16 mm) x 1

Linkage rod(D)

EED ¢ 1963 ddmm) x 2

Main drive gear set

——-l_.—"—'lr e
-f"' ﬁ -..p--"-_‘_——-

|||| |

| | R

|
M4 Nut | d‘[
M3 REAR IS B 7@)

Socket screw

[EEE (A7 g EAR
W27 mm

lock when fixing a metal part.

, pply alittle amount of T43 thread
% REEATEE & W GA(T A TS R )

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,
but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder
and result in danger.

ERETMHREMEISEEREEY  BERUEBWIMUALEZTE - RiITBART -

Socket collar screw
EEW;xEEﬁEﬁ

2mm

700FLH1A

Main shaft spacer(0.8) M5 Nut
(o1 2x 01620 8mm ) x 1 MERS24R1G
Spare part: R Spare part: o
Main shaft spacer(1.2) Main shaft spacer(0.5)
B : x8@mA(1.2) B ek (05)
\h{¢12x¢15x1.2mm}x1 (@ 12x 4 16x0.5mm) x 1 .
Linkage rod(D)
7 0 0 NZ 2A Approx.67.2mmx 2| 44mm 34
. FE(DEET 2rm x 2
4 R
e
(@Yixm
Ball link
FIFE w4
. A
O o

690D Blade
B0D = Fre

- R
Ball Linksx4
(Use with link rod D)

(EISE 4 (2150 /H)

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer(1)

*F“?Enu FEBH(1)
4 12x% ¢ 16xTmm

Spare part : Main shaft spacer(1.2)

Main shaft spacer(0.8)
Main shaft spacer(0.5)

R TEHeH12) ¢12x¢ 16x1 Zmm
e (08) ¢ 12%4 16x08mm
FEEE0E) ¢ 12xg 16:0.5mm

L

(40

20




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 3Ex#RES

[ &)
. - o1 i I

Batte;y of receiver
ENRETD

Hook andLoop Tape(fuzzy)
BT 5 8 EAR)

Hook and Loop Tape(hooked)
8 311 55 (R

Receiver —
W

Receiver mount +—
I 28 =

21n1 Voltage Regulator
“EIEER

Py
O

90 Muffler

RCE-G600 Governor s

RCF-GEO0EESR 90@2‘%%30&%_
Option equipment
FiE

CAUTION
i+ =

Sensor must be installed with arrow pointing to
front or rear of the helicopter as shownin

diagram, level, and away from vibration sources.

If excess vibration from helicopter frame is affecting
flybarless sensors causing instability, two sensor
foams can be used to mount the sensor.

If problem persists, attempts should be made to
eliminate vibration source, or reduce headspeed.

WIS BN ESER FEE RO MIANRRE - KB RR
HEEE - THEREEE -

MEZDTHEEMBEE A - SHRTMEE - TEERESE T 0N
JRBEEEE  SDANE - SEE HEFFRDTEEZHEE -

=
=

Flybarless Sensor
T R

CAUTION
i+ =

When connecting the wire harness between control
box and sensor, push the connector all the way in,
and make sure the connector latch engages the unit
with a "click" sound.
The connection needs to have sufficient slack to avoid
i vibrations induced disconnects. Disconnects during
@%‘%%Q%?gm ng foam flight will result in loss of control and crash of the
model.

BAREREBLSIER=SRESED  BERETF\DED
BEEE  LBRRTIE RS ANSEROEGEE - 7]
Hook and Loop Tape | BBVE¥EE - BT PRGSE MM - TS AERS

gk

Flybarless control unit
7 T % BRI Bl 33

Hook and Loop Tape
iy

21



8.SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION mrszmstazhE AllGN I//

Tail rudder control rod A
Approx. 283mm x 1
FEAE ] A B0 mm 1 L

250mm

Linkage rod(F)
Approx. 108mm x 4
AR (F) 0 108mm x 4

75mm
>-|

[

B7mm

L
260mm

e
I v AC

9.CANOPY ASSEMBLY #mE=%e% ALIGN I//

B e,
,5?::!l —_—

.'|=f.'
s

T | 1
Canopy nut _‘i!
HESEEE . |

(TN

~ p | g
. _-i.,.;. ﬂ @
. LI
Canopy protector 1
MESERRN d ——

Landing skid nut
) 22

22



Flybarless Sensor Servo
BT MR AR {5 B 28

Battery of receiver

WS
i@ oA B o _ _ =
& : ] i
2 = 5 — =
5]
@
~ =

15 el lC -
b Mw%m_{ﬁ - Tail rudder control rod B
w..—i_w Approx.801mmx 1
HED / EFIEBIESR BOlnm 1
i 778mm

1l

\\ \\ e 768mm
\ ﬁrﬁ 1 11 90 .ﬂm < >

: A ipe
2In 1 Voltage Regulator Option ent P
— & =1 o

S

o

PARTS IDENTIFICATION AND CONNECTION ILLUSTRATION &3

S ~ Insert plugs int
Flybarless Sensor &% 5| [Flybariess Control Unit FEEIEHE| recoiver as per labels
Bianm i, B

Status LED
At BRI
— Setup Indicator dual power bus
hERTEETE receier or dual
m - —
I —
I E—
I

Elevator Gain H[#8E B S iER
SET Button i Tit
Aileron Gain 55 EEEE FH

comp atibility with dual power bus receiver or dual
eivo 52V)
AHD - +-FRRENRRET 4 - EREEAREES.2V)

output BE C. (Example: Swashpla
+FREEEARAE I RFER - 0

The default factory setting for aileron and elevator gain is 50% (dial turned to 12 o'clock position). If leftiright or forward/aft oscillation is noticed,
reduce the AIL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time, until the oscillation disappears.

If helicopter drifts left/right or forward/aft during hover, increase the AIL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time until drifting is eliminated.

Bl AH EZRERERER - B EERS0%(Ieil e 1255585 E) - RTFESREATORRTAIE AR - FrRERS - S2FeREALTEVERENRHE @ Lis
JRRENI1IESN BEEEELE -

RiTlHoREeTOMBRTNEMER - RTEERE - SIRFEEEEAILIEVER Eir - LIS HREN10EN LT BEZEEUE -

M
Z
O
-
<
a4
-
12,
>
-
—
-
-
L
=
=
=
o
L
=
4.4
-
O
L
—d
tl
o

Flybarless

23




11.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @fresacessn ALIGN I//

To set this option is to tum on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

LEIRER TE R 2R S H158 - = LBECEIRENONEITIRIF -

JR Transmitter/Servo Jﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬁﬁ%ﬁ:ﬁﬁ Positions of CH2 - CH6 are exchangeable, After

= assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
— ) under CCPM 120 degrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate servo
(or two servos) moves downward, adjust

reverse switch (REV) on the transmitter to
Elevator : CH3 make it moves pr\grd. If three servo move
downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of
SWASH CH6E on the transmitter to make them
move upward. When the actions of Aileron and
Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
Pitch : CH6|i Aileron : CH2 | SWASH CH2 and Ch3.

4%30 : CH6  |I@IR ¢ CH2 | oz - CHO ERRE - BERE GET - BRR A RO

Aileron : CH2 L0 FRART - FBPIELR (Pitch & £ - H-FREMR
iy e SBEWETE FE0 - A EE TS0 58 R REV) #1558
BIEE - CHE 4835 : CHE 2L - BHAGREZEENE Sl - SAEEEESE SWASH OHE

{TERENESIE - fH TR BEFE 25 - 5 MEFEEHEA
FoiF - EEAE SWASH CHZ - (H3 {TIERESIE -

Positions of CH1 - CH6 are exchangeable, After
assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120/degrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) f one swashplate servo
(or two servos downward, adjust r
everse switch he transmitter to make
itimoves upward servo move

Elevator : CH2 adjus value (+-) of

er to make them

L ns of Aileron and
or a avel values of
CH1 and'C

CREE  &EEHE(ES - BREENER

=R ) o M BPTIESR (Pitch)it L3 - B+FR
B TS0 - BAEE RIS R 00 @A R (REV)HE
3R EREE 2T - RARELE

- HE {TI2BAUIE 218 - BT IRE R £ = - 5N
B EMEAARLEY - EEEE SWASH CHT - CH2 {Ti2 BIESiE -

Pitch : CHBJ

Aileron : CH1| Pitch : CH6'
s CHl REE:CHE ]

12.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL N AL SETTING ki zeugzeas ALIGIN I//

Recommend to choose 1t of evolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain
switch on the trans ] - . The gain setting is about 70%, and after transmitter setting, connect to
EEC power to wo ral se

Note : When tur ase puch tail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo
arm and tail serv igh grees), tail pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of tail

rotor shaft for st

%ﬁ@éﬁﬁf 75 F;EE IE AR R B IR T - A% 385188 CR R ERREPREYRETERD - BERW /0% 5 5
‘e STk CBE SjE={aaiyy o

22OV IARMEE « (I IPERNT R RAIRE BHESRRMM 00 - BIeREHIEE FEEREE TIENPRHIE - 8

TR : SRS
AR EEDITSEE

| TAIL NEUTR TTING Ehir#aE | HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO
After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail PRI ERE 1S I3 E - - - -
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed

clockwise. Ifittrims in the reverse direction, please switch
PEERERE B = QR EE BN E PitchiZHliH EiEE{E - 52 PitchiZHlEFE PREAEE the gyro to"REVERSE".

EHRRAORERSE - REBERESGER  STERDE5EEE - 20 0ES IS EE
IF 5@ EDRIERE - e G B RE L -

Tail servo horn

Middle tail n% el
pitch assembly. [[[:Jr ]

EPtchiEFEED { o

o el -
) | — ® : ® Tail moving direction  Trim direction for
- ERIEE TS

- tail servo horn.
1’ :.:q:@ AR 5

H_|

22

Tail case set ]
= et 16

24



13.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =resigssesmpisRse ALIGN

(/4

GENERAL FLIGHT —figfi7is =,

GENERAL FLIGHT
—RRITEL
Throttle Pitch
ifBFS il
100%High speed
z 100%3 ik +10
4 | 80%
60%Hoverin .
= ' n A R +5
Stick position at hlgHThruttIe1m'¥uIP|tch+1D
12 {972 i BP9 100 %) Pitch=10° 2 | 40%
0% Low speed -
T— 1 0%k 0~-2
N o
100%0 === =====mmm e .
BO% |
7 B L
- : ‘ . A0% - | i
Stick position at HoverlngIThrnttle ED%IPltch+5 i :
1E S 8 mPSE0 %, Fitch-57 ! |

Stick position at IowiThrottIe D'?ful‘Pltcl'ﬂ 2
{19 %/ P50 %, Pitch0>-2°

LE 1 : SPORT FLIGHT |

Throttle Pitch
il YRR

100% +10~+12

3D FLIGHT :DfssfRiTiEst

—

—_—

75%

5

4

3 60% +5
2 65%

1 70% 5

- ]

_ 1 2 3 4 5
Stick position at middlelThrottle 85%Piteh 0 Throttle Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)

1900 %/ HFS60%~65%/Pitch 07 2R TH T PSR
'IDLE 2 : 3D FLIGHT|
Throttle Pitch
i 1REE
5 | 1007 High +10~+12
3 | 60%~65% Middle o
B0%~65 %
100% Low -
1] oo 10~-12
Stick position atlaerhrottle 100%/Pitch-10~-12° 100%
2 {4 i 3PS 100 %) Pitch-10%~12°
&cgu‘rmu 1.Pitch range : Approx =15 degrees. 65%
iE 2.Hint : Do not exceed +14 degrees pitch range. Doing so may cause motor

overload and binding of certain head components.
3.Hint : Do not tilt swashplate more than 9 degrees. Doing so may cause motor
overload and binding of certain head components.

1. 4226 (Pitch)#B(T32H] +15° I

1

2. B8 BEREZBRL 147 BRIRERE  TEEHCIRREREHERS TS - 1 2 3 4 5
3.BE - +HFRIERBEEREDER S  BXIRBEHRE - TEBHSIREH RITHEIS T - Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
FERITIE DB IR
25

6o ¢ T-REX 700N(3G) P@RIGREAE RO :212x29/mm  FE:80PZ%  £l55:600033 R/ BIE5E BHY:99/02/06 HFE: G-fp 5% :



14 - 3G FLYBARLESS FL760 MANUAL #¥ &2 R #iEMRRS AULIGN I//

FEATURES E&%E

m 3-axis gyroscopic flybarless system to simulate the stability of mechanical flybar system, yet at the same time achieving
agile 3D performance.

B REEEEHRRR - URREFERAROIEENR - BEREEGHSDITE -

SMM Utilizes Silicon Micro Machine (SMM) sensors for excellent stability.
HHS MM, Silicon Micro Machineds iy BfE 22 E5aERETH -

12bit 12 bit processors providing ultra high resolution, resulting in highly precise controls
ER12UITEERS - BSEINE - ZHBRIEE -

= Software upgradable through PC interface adapter (sold separately)

— Eﬁﬁﬁlﬂmh%flﬂﬂ@ R BREERENMDE (BEREE) -

Easy Simplistic setup process without the need of external devices. Setup is done through 5 steps and 2 sensitivity adjustments.

Rudder setup is identical to GP780 gyro ninimizin]t]] learning curve. ) ) )
HWERBAERNNTEH "EAESE - mSEBEN R AN @ RRBENCPT80EE  BESE LT -

Flybarless system dramatically improves 3D power output and efficiency, resulting in reduced fuel or electricity consumption.
HEHRRN - dXIEEEIDXINEFROEEER - EHERHME AN NELEBENHNEWBNED -

Siable Highly sensitive gyroscopic sensors combined with advanced control detection routine providing higher hovering and
aerobatic stability than other flybarless system.

SRERERASRAERERS » SRR RIGREARMBEZNHFHERDEIZEL -

.fl Suitable for all CCPM and mechanical mixing system.
=) SEHREEOEHZEEI=dREECCPMARRER Bt +-FR8%R K -

omex] Comaptible with helicopter of all sizes from T-Rex 250 to T-Rex 700.
250-700) 3G FlybarlessESREHSRIMUES#HE A E S #MT-REA250~T-REXT00 -

Innovative pitch ﬁ?auge-, as an aid to facilitate pitch adjustments.
Bl¥TEsTHIGREESE HIE - BLIBRREFEHRAMBHEEH -

300Hz High frame rate signal output for faster and higher precision servo response.

— SIEELE DA - (EEREREEIRE - R -

Capable to operate between 3V to 8.4V, compatible with high voltage serv
) EHEENV~54V oESEEERES -

ﬁ Small footprint, light weight, minimalists and reliable design.

i/ - EFE - BSMHECRE - BHEBRESSTEENRITEHE -
3G FLYBARLESS SETUP INDICATORS IN&eskE f5miE sR 05
Flybarless system setup mode BEE &R R KR TER :

ELEVY

=  FL780

‘3 Jf“ 'vbarless 3 3 Filybarless

Direct mode bypass Elevator reverse settings Aileron endpoints settings hileron reverse settings
for mechanical trav recog glev ator HIEMEROEE B EITIESRTE Bl BIF R OIERE

neutral point setup. endpo ds
= ANE E e RN AR et TIEEE
Rudder gyro s Dde ED IR IRER R B

1520/760 ' DS/AS

) i Go ) R
Flybariless

NOR/REV

3 T FL780 3 T FL780 3 T FL780
Flybarless Flybarless Flybarless Flybarless Flybarless
Servo frame rate settings Digital/Analog servo settings Rudder Servo Reverse Rudder endpoints settings Rudder servo delay, and
(1520 11 s and 760  s) g REnEERaTE settings EiviTigsE helicopter size settings
RIE1520 s g8 Te0us EfitPEIR L [ E EfULEERA/NEARBED
{2k 852 E &% IE

SETUP PRE-CHECK & Eal:x BES81R

1.Connectthe receiver and servos to the flybarless control unit as per diagram found on page 23.
2.Digital servos must be used on cyclic to avoid damage to servos.
Recommended servo spec: minimum speed 0.10 sec/60, torque 12kg.cm or higher.
3. Transmitter trim tabs must be centered before entering the setup process. It can be moved after setup is complete to trim the heli.

4 3G Flybarless contains two independent power circuits to enable the use of different voltage sources through the receiver
(For example, 7.4V to the cyclic servos, 5V to the gyro and rudder servo). If there is only one 7.4V power source, a step down
voltage regulatoris required (available separately) to prevent rudder servo from burning out.

caution| To prevent voltage instability, do not use step down voltage regulator if power source is already at 5V.
Z % | Please consult your servo manuals and ensure proper voltage are supplied to the servos.

5 When the 3G flybarless system is installed for the first time, a few simple setup steps and fly tests need to be performed in the
flybarless setup mode. These steps need to be performed only during initial setup, and does not need to be repeated for subse
quent flights. Just power up the system normally, check the proper servo operations, and fly. The initial setup procedure only
need to be repeated after software upgrade, pitch range reset, or subtrims are added in the transmitter.

26




| EENERAESEkEETEEEE (E2RE 0 H) -
2+ FRUWATEZ QRS - SRIESHOESEES -
EERARS « EE0.108/60° LI ¢ H12kg.emBl | -
33BN ZRTERS LR B AR B0 Al 38 B85S » RITISHRIERI TR R -
4.3G Flybarlessgifal i s34 A\ EF S SMEE DD EES - OS2 E S5 ERE L ENEIEHCTEER (fi @ +FRaIREETT 4V, /(@ E - EfbEii
SERIEeV ) - BEWSERES AV BEHEUERVERE  oHERQEEREE (BER) KEREZOINELD » LI ERQIRENEEES MRS -
&cmﬁ WEAEWSEEFROY - EEEBE%EJ@E@EEEEE‘% . MEI%Eﬁ%
x 2 | ZEROEE T TIFERE1E0 - FikZaREME2ENER TEA -
58— RZEIGC FlybarlessEEE WA  WEENEEHRDTET,  EITABEZE SELTFRRTAE - Rl TNERENMETERT,  RBELERSER -
HE iR ME EEREORT « [REZENIET - ERWENEEIEDEAMFI(sub tim)iF + LIRE NS ERT EHE R AW -

s

FLYBARLESS SYSTEM INITIAL SETUP STEPS Y &R RARAERTE

1. DIR : Direct mode to bypass gyro for mechanical travel
and neutral point setup

DIRBH{TRRPII MR EEL
— | Step1.1: Enter the DIR settings 81.1: i ADIRE®

P Press and hold the SET button while powering up the receiver.
g Release the button when LED 1-5 begin to cycle. The DIR green LED
will light up indicating the gz:'o has been bypassed for neutral and
mechanical travel range setup.

A LE
10 @ o/ R O~ 7T SET SR + 1R EIBERRE - FHLEDI~5(DIR~AREV)SEFH
sl ©O.8) (6 —fi—ris 12 Lo TILIARR R - 'DIRRBRE - AIEA3C Fiybarless #l/Ti2md
Receiver Power Switch ; Y, TR ERT -
IR RRR | /
AC%TEN
‘ =
/Al ur.-'ra" " " . A DIR settings
=T If "STATUS" led flashes in red indic DIRIER

error entering DIR settings, check
connections to the
the process.

1

N( (e

1 A ig Ok

D) % =G
ca i

B

Transmitter

In case of incomrect servo movement or no movement at all, please
check for proper connection between 3G flybarless connection to
servos, as well as proper setup on transmitter.

SIFEiE2 00 iR as M EF - FEIG Flybarless (@ iR s8R SRR EimLLR
B E DI -

DIR settings
DIR#&,

Elevator #[&i

Pitch %z |Aileronss

T AL780
Aileronz/= Pitch %5 O &G Fiybariess
—
. T Pitch0"
g0° ; I _
El\(;. i | Step1.3 : Mechanical Setup #5813 : @misEmiaE
Ab,]"[j”tg"“-ﬂ'"’" e | £ LR Adjust the servo neutral point, mixing base position,
ﬁlilﬂorizrgrnntall A G o 1 - - and main blade pitch. N B
Lever y a FREERECIS - OUSEEUERIEEAT (BT -
K - A"
Ll
o N o . Pay extra attention to these setup steps. Incorrect
| Horizontally neutral points will affect flight stability, and worse
: LE‘EEI lead to loss of control.
: X ALRBEBRT - SPIUEAIERE - MEREMRTIETT - E08
o) @ (o) SR EHEE -
.@ = : = W _._._E @ . .E. W R ————— Y [ T1 | _subtrims on
® \ Frahnsqnlttetr fln ferv:: horn
= is horizonta eve
Y@ @oC 2 © o © 19858 0 186 Kk F(Subtrim)
( R, &S @




Gauge measuring rod Step14 : Collective pltﬂh SEtUp HB1.4 : FipRRIRED (SERMIRED ) BE

— FHEEHIRS Adjust the maximum collective pitch using the transmitter's
swashplate mixing function (pitch swash AFR).

R_ecommended pitch ranget12 , maximum pitch range for advanced
+ 12 pitch range pll_nt sha_ll not ex;eed}14'. H _
PEER Tangd REEHEE 12 - SEEHETEE 14 AR -
&c.}mmu
E =
Do not adjust individual servos endpoints through the servo ATVIAFR
| Socket screw function, use only swashplate mixing adjustments. Should any
T ; ; %E&%Tﬁv changes made to the endpoints or subtrims on the transmitter in the
e e o | X future, the flybarless system initial setup must be performed again.
| i [ {700 ) CCPVFA{R B (T2 20y » AUE L Swash+F BRI (Pitch
| ] <":| swash AFR ) B2 » 7N B BERIGIRBATVIEE -
@ ERENNNEUSTEE - LWBEFHETFybarlessEFHEE -

700 Pitch Gauge
T00ERER 1| 28

Use the included pitch gauge
and the Gauge measuring rod
to aid the adjustment of pitch.

I FER HUGRED B A 38 L1 UREE 8 AKS
RBREFERARNGREER -

Maximum : parallel to
. : tick all the way
NASH settings

+12 pitch range 3 o o 475 ]
+12" B REE . E%gg%mg%%

je 112, maximum pitch range for
exceed 114 .

ents to the CCPM servos endpoints should be done through
transmitter's swashplate mixing function (AlL swash AFR). Do not adjust
individual servos endpoints through the servo ATVIAFR function.

Should any chanﬁes made to the endpoints or subtrims on the transmitter
in the future, the flybarless system initial setup must be performed again.

o CCPMZAMBE/TIZRES » {582 8Swash+ TR L EHBE - 25
e Dscl0's| | BEERIERBHATVIEE - BEELEANBUEES - UASHE
Le R : 60% (12°) iThlybarlessE B8 T -

eyator swash AFR : 60%
1swash AFR : 38%(+12°)
EIRIEE 12 R

Fataba 122H # /2 DS610 %3

AlLeron swash AFR : B0% (12°)

Elevator swash AFR : 60%
PFitch swash AFR : 38% (+12°)

|

2.E.LIM swashplate mixing type recognition and
elevator endpoint setup :

ELINVFZRERBRERARRTESREEN Step2.1 : Entering E.LIM setup mode #8821 : #AE.LIMEE

While keeping swashplate level and main pitch at zero degrees,
press the SET button to register the neutral point and enter E.LIM
setup mode. The E.LIM LED will lit up after DIR turns off.

o S RIS+ TEAKE  REAEASEOMET » FEE T SETROREHE
= . B ELM BRERE AT - LMFHERGiRE BeE -

&C?EI."!E?H

. The throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must
be maintained through this setup process.

ﬂﬁ i PSR AR LR AR OEMIIE - Rol B -

IR E.LIM settings
E.LINS 2

/—//—/\\-\ Flybariess

28




Step2.2 : Swashplate mixing type recognition and elevator
endpoint setup
S22 +FREFBBRARROTESERE

With all channels stationary, move the transmitter elevator stick
forward, and then back to center position. This completes the
swashplate mixing type recognization process.

The control unit will determine the CCPM mixing ratio or traditional|
mechanicalmixing maximum elevator endpoints.

i EaE FHE AR E BRI (B2 E EfMRE T - BRAEREREND
(PRHLE * STALURTRE -

ot 3G Flybarlessi ECCPMERIEFI SN+ RERIARAIERT HTIE -

&CWTEN
i =
Throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must be
maintained through this setup process.

BPIEIFAERERFEAEOCEINIE - AoIERE) -

S, My

Throttle stick must be maintained

HBPIEIRE E

E.LIM settings
E. L IVHE =%,

Flybariess

3. E.REV elevator reverse setup mode : Press the SET b > The E.REV LED
unmutmmuxnm : will lit up afterE.L ts the elevator
~ gyro dit
= 1 elicopter fc s shown in diagram, and check if
. ashplate is tilting toward the back.
“‘é_}j}. - . If the swashplz tilt e wrong direction, move the
Swashplate correction T transmitten@le stick until STATUS LED changes color, and
direction =~ 2-CNe >'S ate tilting direction.
phe =
Al TFRIZIEDD FEG TSETHE Y BREHEIGEAEREV AHERRRBER O REM -
—a) VIEIRN * E. B IENREFHECIIRBIZIESD -
i IREOEERR T RS ESORSIER -

ARTFEOOPERES - BRI ECEFIESTATUSIERRER - B
R+ FRBEBESOESIERE -

elicopter tilting
direction
MEEIERIOO

J

4. A.LIM aileron endpoints setup: Press the SET button to enter A.LIM setup mode. The A.LIM LED
A.LIM = : will Iit up after E.REV turns off. With all channels stationary,
BRGREREa move the transmitter aileron stick to the right, and then back to
center position. This completes the aileron endpoint setup
process. The control unit will determine the maximum aileron
endpoints
EETMOETE - ERTERIVENALIMEFITESE "IERT, » FEREY
IR - ALMERE - HalREFROHIE - TH@RSEFED - STHLHE
TVEIRE - SE3C Flybarless@ER &R Ol H173E -

&C%UT %}IN

The throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must be
maintained through this setup process.

BPIER AR ERFEAECENIIIE - AOEEE -

Throttle stick must be maintained

HPYEIREE

E.REV settings

Helicopter tilti

direction
MEER DD

Flybariess

A.LIM settings
AL Mg,

Flybariess

29



- . Press the SET button to enter A.REV setup mode. The A.REV LED
3. A.REV alleron reverse setup mode : will lit up after A.LIM turns off. Tilt the hel?cupter right as shown
A.REVEIRRRBEZQEREEN * in diagram, and check if swashplate is tilting correctly toward the
left. If the swashplate is tilting at the wrong direction, move the
transmitter aileron stick until STATUS LED changes color, and
re-<check the swashplate tilting direction. Press the SET button
again, and the control unit will restart with all LED’s flashing.
This completes the flybarless portion of the setup process.

EEFETSET R - ERTEIVEN A REVEIFRIERZEIER O "RERT - L
ALIMIEIER - AREVIERE - BT RTEEIFEICHRRIZIELO - WRAERH
Helicopter tilting FBIE » 3G FlybarlessfEf QA IBZE « WERERD » OO HEa s
direction EEE ! ﬁ]ﬁ' "STATUS! Z;[E_lgﬁ@iggﬁ ! E]ﬁﬂ?ﬁfﬁﬂ%fhﬁﬂ “
MEBERI e EEE M SET BT R EE RN E - PTALEDREI®) - EFTEIH -

. CAUTION
aﬁ_wasljplate correction & o=

direction
+FBIELESDR 3G Flybarless system must remain stationary A.REV settings

during startup. Do not move the helicopter
until the swashplate jumps up and down
slightly 3 times, indicating the completion

of initialization. (please refer to page 36 step 3)
3G Flybarless FEMMEFEHE A #DE{EAREE « (HEFRETDISEN N5 -
SRR - +TEEEEKE DT EE3 T - £

Helicopter tilting ! N e
direction o \ W= (FESEH6E £/
[ e
WRARaE S Fiybariess

RUDDER GYRO SETUP iR )V W N

After the system reboots, flybarless setup is completed. Now the rudder gyro needs to setup with similar procedure as Align's
GP780 gyro. Push and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the rudder gyro setup mode.

If your transmitter has the following settings, please disable it or set the valueto zero.
SR & lybarlessEl BRETHN - EEZRTEERIEEE - FTERTUFEGRIBIS T {5 il TH3E SERGE 27 € \ERICHRERE -
WRTHNEZEES FOUIDEEE - SBRERME(OFF) N SBERERE -

@ ATS @ Rudder to gyro mixing
@ Pilot authority mixing @ Pitch torudder mixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

‘ &C%UTQN 3G Flybarless rudder gyro has the factory setting of 1520 ;ws'and DS digital servo. Double check your servospec and
change the gyro setting as needed to avoid damages to the servo.

3G Flybarless EfEICIE{EEIRME: B : 1520 u sSHIABDSEN T Qi /=T - TRIFEEDTHARSERE - BBHEIETAMSHQmEEE -

1.1520; s (standard) or 760 ;; s{(narrow band) servo.frame rate setup.
1520 u s (1= 38) 5{760 s (F245) {5 K S5E25E

3G Flybarless system is compatible with both the 760 /; s narrow frame rate servos (such as Futaba $9256, $9251, BLS251), as well
as the standard 1520 ¢ s frame sate servos (most others). Proper frame rate must be selected based on your servo's specifications.
To enter the setup mode : Press.and hold the SET button for 2 seconds until STATUS LED flashes. The 1520/760 LED will
light up indicating servo frame rate setup mode. Push the transmitter rudder stick left or right to select the frame rate. For
example, if rudder is pushed to the left (or right) and STATUS LED turns green, the framerateis setto 1520 s. Tosetitto

760 s, the rudder stick need to be pushed from the center to the opposing end 3 times for the STATUS LED to turn red, indic
ating frame rate setto 760 ;; s.

3G Flybarless panel : Each setting value is labeled on the 3G flybarless control unit with either green or red lettering, which
corresponds tothe STATUS LED color. Subsequent setup modeis entered by a single press of the SET button. Setup mode
will exit if no activityis detected in 10 seconds.

3G Flybarlessif SIS B AR » ST HMEIREME 7600 sTAM (2lFutaba S9256 - S9251 - BLS251) » BILZEE3G Flybarlessiz i 7608018
T\ » BOARIRT60 u sIRAEENEAREE - —R&ER 1520 u sFlR - ARTERTS208RTY -

EATDRERTERT  FEER LB SET REEM2R - LEFSTATUS W BB TESRIGPIE - B™520/760"BIIIREREETESRE - RIENRE 7
FELREEESER - FIRERBLORERNILOOOREZFRTE - FIIDORER 4 (HG) & - 'STATUS'ERERRE - RTREER1520u s
i - BRREREET60 sTAIES - LARZREPIISERRIDCEEREIR - {F'STATUSETERILE - TZENT60 u sThif -

3G FlybarlesstVE#R : RE LEFAR FLENFEERSTATUSEEMNERNREE - RESTMEE SETR—REA T —EBRE - {Z210VAR
WITURE - RitESEDRMARTE -

Green LED : 1520 i s standard band
Red LED : 760 ;s narrow band

#RIE : 1520 usHEB{T MR =5

FLUE © 760 sFE4E{EiR=E

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
EE RS OREEF

Standard/Marrow band mode

=58/ BRI\

30




2.DS (digital) / AS (analog) servo selection

DS i1~ ASHE L3 AR 28 28 4

There is a direct correlation between servos' speed to gyro's performance. Faster servos are able to execute commands from the gyro
at faster and higher precision. Due to the high performance gyro sensors used in the 3G flybarless system, premium high speed digital
rudder servos are mandatory for optimal tail performance. Some of the recommended rudder servos include Align DS650, DS620,
DS520, DS420, Futaba S9257, S9256, S9254, S9253, or other servos with similar specifications.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET buttonto select DS/AS setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of DS/AS LED. Usingthe transmitter's rudder stick, select either digital servo DS mode (STATUS LED
is green),or analog servo AS mode (STATUS LED is red).

{QlfR 25801 F R Z (NFEPE SR IH BV IL AE - 3 AR a8 8IFRIER - FIAELLENM EFEREE L IET - HEE BRI WAL + HHHR3G FlybarlessEFHE R ER L E
R ERERNE » FTLUESTER SRR HI{OR:E - GWALIGN DS650 - DS620 ~ DS520 - DS420 ~ Futaba S9257 -~ S9256 - S9254 ~ S9252e{ Eih4HE)
e {aliEss - IESEIEEE -

KREHI : FHIESETRAVENIIERERT - BIE'SET R EDS/ASEIE » (DS /ASIERERE ) - FIHDOREFBESIDS (STATUSHIRIE )
M LEAS (STATUSRHLIE )G fR=E -

. &munou Using an analog servo in DS mode will
Green LED : DS digital servo * & | causedamages to the servo.

i Dommramae o fEDSIER 5815 ASHRLL(E 728 16 W AR 284

4TI : ASELL IR S & .

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
EHBRBEOERE

F Flybarless

digital / analog mode

S/ 8| EIL

3. Rudder servo direction check and link adjustment
BERRARBEPE OO RARER
Move the transmitter rudder stick left/right, and check for the
reverse is done fromthe transmitter's REV (reverse) functi

For tail pitch adjustment, center the rudder servo by eit al rate mode (non-heading
lock), or press and hold the SET button for 2 sec . ed and servo horn at 90 degrees,
adjust the linkage length until tail pitch slider shown in diagram.

TORDERER - ERERQRERINOCESIERE -

%3G FlybarlesstD#apyIF iR T ol 1 SET 52270 - (R
PEERREFREPiIch ZHEED -

dder servo. Ifneeded, servo

Rudder pitch H,
slider centered Tl ]
EPitchiZdl EED
- .-=T.-: ——
=

10mm

Tail gears
EEaima ]

4.Gyro NOR/REYV setting

NOR,/REV etk &1E K0 Rk aE

Lift up the helicopter by hand, and turn it to the left (yaw). Check if the rudder servo is applying cormrect compensation to the
right. If reversed, set the NOR/REV setting as follow.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select
NOR/REV setup mode, as indicated by the lighting of NOR/REV LED. Using the transmitter's rudder stick, select either NOR
(STATUS LED is green),or REV (STATUS LED is red).

REER ¥ - AMETEL - SECIRSEUERTS QIEE B ERT] GiERS QT - RTICREEEIFS QIREILE - S~ IEMREN S BllER [EE -
WESI : [HESETR2ENIIER BRI - BENOR /REVEIE » LISEEEFENOR( STATUSRKRIE ) ZNREV ( STATUSRALE ) -

Green LED : normal direction
Red LED : reverse direction
xS - NORIEE]

#LIE « REVRE]

Select by moving therudder stick left and right
‘EEEIJJE M EEEF

Flybarless

gyroscope direction settings
IPIRIEE R B F

31




5.LIMIT rudder servo endpoint setting

LINITERGERBITESAR

Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button repeatediy to select LIMIT setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of LIMIT LED. Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches the end, then
center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. Then push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider
reaches the end, then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. This completes the left and right
endpoint limit adjustment of servo travel. Insufficient servo travel will degrade helicopter performance, while excessive travel will
cause binding and damage rudder servo.

Fr g SET'SR2P0E NIDEERERT - WNEQIRSES R PR IE L - EELUMITER - EER00MRERIE ST - BRIEMNEERZRI X TE
[REE - S0P IR - {20 "STATUS e NG EFRALIGPIE - RTARITEEERE  ESHERER0ORIEEIESITIERER - BfEE
QFRPIESFE) » 52804 "STATUS TENMERALEREE - BT 60EERTE - TEENENESEIREHEE ML - (TEERA S SA0IREEE -

nffg’] dﬁ 1
oo > <
o —
Mode 1 Mode 1
Tail gears 1] Tail gears I
Mode 2 EEaiiA Mode 2| EEaii
Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches Push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider reaches
the end.then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the the end, then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds
STATUS LED to flash red. This completes the rudder endpoint limit for the STATUS LED to flash red.,This completes the
adjustment for the left side. rudder endpoint limit adjusting or the right side.
% OOAEIE IS T 1RE) - FEGREIIRSEXTERER - MERQRPLE fa DOfEEIEEaRE - (FEHE b s CITIZRER - HER
A - [F2RME"STATUS IS PR I iR JiEaCiB B ThX - 17 ®B" fo o ofgJi2aIRE T

Flashing red LED indicates
settings have been registered
NS PO B 2k T B8 TS AR

- 0% will not be
al fix (moving link ball closer to
needed for excessive servo travel
alow 50%.

%+ HFBI3G Flybarlessi§~F2iE B

Endpoint limit settings
{TEERE

This setting i

(1) For small : ), set this setting to small helicopter (STATUS LED red). For larger helicopters such
as T-Rex 5 ing to large helicopter (STATUS LED green).

LA BHE & M IR

(1) 2G Flybarles

A CKIFRISHNEE » BIKITE %Eﬁﬁjiﬁi‘ﬁ}%ﬁmﬁ]ﬁ"ﬁ i : T-REX250/4508 8 F )8l KR AR T, ( RER"STATUS
JETIERALE - i -

R DO/TO0EER P A BBRMIRI (BEL "STATUS BT EREE )

uitable for larger helicopters such as T-REX500/600/700

: suitable for smaller helicopter such as T-REX 250/450
=) ,.JH%T REX500/600/7 00+ 54 &5 5 #&
. @ FAT-REX250/450/ )\ FUE & 1

Select by moving therudder stick left and right
EERBE OREE

Flyb riess

Helicopter size selection
and servo delay settings
ANEHBEIEEIEESIRTE

(2) The DELAY function is utilized when slower rudder servo causes tail hunting (wagging). This can be observed after a
hovering pirouette comes to a stop. If tail hunting occurs, gradually increase DELAY value to eliminate it. For best
performance, DELAY value should be kept as low as possible without tail hunting.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select DELAY setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of DELAY LED. The choice of small or large helicopter is done by moving the transmitter rudder stick

left or right while observing the color of the STATUS LED. For small helicopters STATUS LED will be red, and large helicopter will be green.
The amount of servo delay is set by how far you push the rudder stick, followed by pushing the SET button.

e R e e
BEL }%:‘t‘“ SET"5E27)ENIDREER TEIR T, - EFFEDELAYIEIR MH@EE?EE%%}EU\@/%M?E%I_

) - T-REX 250/450 { STATUSRALE ) » e BNE S #Ul T-REAS00/E00/700 (STATUSRRIE ) « SEEFEZEDELAYEHIER - BIF DO ERENLE

B T IS " DELAY 1GRI 10PN R 0% - HEEE XITiEH 100% - # BT ETRNEES R {RGNE) - 13% T "SET'§ER - BT
%%E Eﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ%g AP IS HERRATREMENER IRHE TR SRR i i

32



Green LED for T-REX700
T-REX700:% A ifE

Flyh riess

0% when DELAY LED
begins flashing

DELAYZ & AR5 i 50%

Green LED for T-REX700
T-REX70032 EAE

Flybariess

7.Sensitivity Adjustment BRERE

For radio with built in gyro gain settings, gain can be adjusted directly. For example, 509%-100% setti
0% - 100% gain in the heading lock mode; 50%-0% setting on the radio translates to 09,-1( ini

mode.

Actual gain value differs amongst servos and helicopters. The goal is to find th

be done through actual flight tests.

The recommended starting point for transmitter's gyro gain setting sh

be tuned under actual flight conditions by increasing to the maxim

e = BEAD3 QB ik )
AR IATEREERIO~100% : BEBES0%~0% « RIfERimREERIEHE R
eeemxmeeEWmeﬁeeemmﬂﬁemee*—em
mRBERTE R RS TR
& )BTRS RE IEREIE - MR GERE RS ERT
RERtRoRRESRE - SHEEHIREN - 8|/ ERE

&C%UT gﬂ

For radio that us
HEREERN~100%

Gradually move the transmitter rudder stick until
DELAY LEDbegins toflash, the delay valueis 0%
at this point.

RS OEIER E " DELAY BRI CPIRE - IEESER0%

Continue to move the rudder stick until desired
delay value is needed, then press the SET button
to register the setting. Maximumis 100% delay,
with rudder stick pushed to the end.

B EEEERATER » EERER100%  §BITHEMRNER
' JBFUSET RGN

4« HEREERS0~100%E1ERSE » (R - HITEC » BERIEERET10~T5%IT5

e radio translates to
al (non-heading) lock

g- This can only

dle-up. Value should
=0 BEES0%~-100% - BIfPEE R EE

Ben BT ) BURIE MRREIERIS RS - ATLIREE

c), the recommended gain setting is 709% to 73%.

Specifications %538

1.0perating voltage
2.0perating current
3.Rotational detect
4.Rudder yaw dete
5.Sensor resolutio
6.0perating tempe

®RoHS certification stamp

umidity : 0%—~95% 1SR : DC 3~84V T HRERE - 0% ~95%.

2EFEE <80mA@ 4.8V B REE

ntrol unit : 42x26.5x14.5mmM6g 3 {SAREREIEEER - +300%/sec FRiE22 - 4292654 14.5mm/1 6g
Sensor : 22.3x21.7x14mm/9g 4 [SHIEEER - £500%s5ec [HFESE - 22 3x21. T 14mm/9g

5 SEATITEE - 120it(12(iT) @TSROHS[ERERS

15.GOVER

INSTRUCTION MANUAL esazifsmas

ALIGN

6 FEE - -20C~65TC

Features INgeiREA

1.Compact design, easy use, simple setting with great speed
control performance.

2.Speed resolution:0.1RPM.

3.Speed stability accuracy : within 1% (Steady State).

4. Not apply to 59251 - 59256 and other 760 ;1 s servos.

1 SRENREES  TREMNET  AECSBENTERR -
2 EIE AT ED. 1 RFPM -

3 EEIE A EE B %L (steady state ) -
4 AEAAS9251 - S9256F 760 u sfalfEsE -

Throttle servo
;P {alik 23
Sensor 8
ensc '— ; Throttl )
IS iE L H 2R : nrottie %Eé
Indicating light sTATUS CH4
Red : Governor OFF AUGN e
Green : Governor ON AUX
MEIE TS Receiver
# : SETEE (7 Channel or more)
1% . =i Throttle travel setting CEER FENEE

P TiEEEE R

Specifications ER#EE/EH

1.0perating voltage : DC4.5V-6V
2.Consumption current : <20mA @4.8V
3.Direct detection of engine rotation speed
4.Speed control range : 105ﬂ0~21ﬂ00RPM

5.5ervo RWM output pulse width : 1~2m
not apply to $9251,59256,0ther ?ED;,: S eervee

6.0perating temperature range : -200C~85°C
7.0perating moisture range : 0%~95%
8.Case size(body) : 28.5x26.2x9mm
9.Signal wire length : 160mm
10.Sensorwire length : 250mm

11.Weight : 10g(including wires)
12.Accessories : Magnet x 2pcs

Screw (T2.6x6) x 2pcs
Governor mount x 1pc

I TIEER : DC 4 5V-6Y -

2BFEER - <20mA@4 BY -

3 BEIEAISIFIEE -

4 TEiEE[E ¢+ 10500~21000RFM -

5 {afEsEPVW IR &1 ~2ms + fSER 39251 - 5925655760 u sialfifi=s -
6 T{EREE0E : -20C~85C -

T THEREEE « 0%~95% -

8 ABEMRIR T ¢ 28.5x26.2x9mm -

9 FASEHRE = ¢ 160mm -

10 IERMIRE : 250mm -

=+ “11? & E'P 2
R

33




Instruction & {FHHE

— o - =
S polefaces up N pole faces up X LL:H o e —-Ll_ﬁ\“
5@%51\9 N#®ER H“‘*‘:ﬁ: _"—"‘-———:—_:sh 5
! i 0y y
. / T T L R
' s F}II".,"l, \L‘E}I = “:«H__ T2.6x6mm g
A L S I
— B . O *K-' (e
Q= | 7 S o=
sx _ ! |:# e —
crew S @ o N
T L Il ~ e
B ls [~ - < Governor mount
*#In order to balancethe clutch bell when f NY O T SERREEE
operation, pleaseinstall two magnets. Fig.1 L _ Sensor-— ‘x\%\\ 1 Fig.2
MR SECEHEEYY  WEHBLUEEWE - B — e ee H"“‘“H_x =\ B

1. See Fig. 1, first install two magnets on the mounting hole of the Clutch bell with CA glue or R48 glue, the north pole of one magnet (mark N)
faces up and the north pole of the other magnet faces down.
NOTE : Magnets must be firmly secured. If the magnet falls from the engine fan during the flight, the governor will automaticallycut out the
speed control function.

2.5ee Fig. 2, install the sensor on the main frame, and check if any interference caused by the clutch bell.
3.Before connecting to the governor, first please check the rotation direction (clockwise/anti-clockwise) of throttle servo and travelrange are correct.

4.Choose an un-used switch for governor ONfOFF switch. Connect the yellow sign wire of the governor to the receiver's channel.
Then connect the governor to the power and make sure that tuming on the switch is for Governor ON and off is for Governor OFF.
(Green LED ight is governor ON mode, and Red LED light is governor OFF mode).

5.When connecting the governor to the power, LED light is on. When the magnet is lapped over the sensor, the LED light will be off.
(If the LED isn't off, please check the polarity of the magnet and check if the wire is well connected and check forthe distancebetween
the sensor and the magnet.)

6.Adjustment of throttle travel : First place the throttle stick at the lowest position, and then turn on the transmitter. After that tumon the receiver.
When the LED lightis on, press "Throttle Travel Setting” button on the governor for 3 seconds. While the LEDlight flash, please place the
throttle stick at the highest position. Then the LED light will be off and later be on again, it meansthesetting is completed.
NOTE : Do not run the engine before completing the throttle limit setting, to avoid the throttle travel error ornservo reversion.

7.When normal, the throttle curve is straight (0%/50%/100%). When ldle, the throttle curvescannot be lower than 50%:, VWhen thegovemor fails,
it will go back to the governor OFF mode. Therefore, even though you have installed the govemor, the throttlecurve of transmitter must be
set as regular setting.

8.Two conditions-Governor will be enabled :
(1)Tum on the governor switch, and LED light is green.
(2)Throttle position >30% and more.

9.When the governor tums on, the rotation speed of the engine is controlled by the ATV (%) which is the channel chosen on the4" step.
The following chart is ATV setting and engine rotation speed for Futaba and JR transmitters. The rotation speed of mainblade is converted
according to the engine ratio of original helicopter.

190 B — o9 IR FE s — 38 N SR T (VFaC R0 E A N AR) - — SR INES ™ BICAB(RAS: = el S99t 1a i o0 I -
SR : WEARTTE R - ERD DR MERTE - TR S50 NEDHEE TR

2B RS2 ISR FHRLERRNR L - I8 EE4 Mot Totish =

3BT RRA] ST BRI IR T E R IR 2 BIERE - ] ‘ ‘ ‘

4 % —(3EFR3E R FHIE)ERERRY - HRRERE I T R AU RARE - WGER 3500 & A SRR E R IS Y28 L B LLRIRIR)EE - EENT RSB E LEIRERY

EERE - BTS2 DRET, - REMSEERET ([Tt MERER fLEDRFE - FTFETLEDRIE) -

D%E%&SE%JJ:?EJJE  LEDIESe - @i ISR E St - LEDERFEy (WEEDR IR - SR SiiEat R4 1EE « RIS EEESEE « Bil8 R b e

SIETE T o

6 BPYTIERRIE ¢ Teir e = BRI e s 1 S S EU R E R - ELEDR &R TReE CARTER =g - ILRLEDSPIE - EF/iD
W@Eﬁi%%%ﬁﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁm:%!ﬂﬁﬂ*@?ﬂﬁ@ﬁ%ﬁ | ,

IR R RN RN 77 2 S| o BASP T/12 58 1 3 (RS R A -

[ SHPSER R normal ISERIE 15 | D% S0 a0 % | T elPs iR R E A THEIRS0% « ENPEZRET RS « BB HPIEBRIH 28 [ EORTURIRTE
B S 7E i 25 MIENR 0] I oS T IS 8 N

B {CIR2B OV B) IS 1)k 25FARARERE * [EDSRRIE - (2)BPINIE >30%LLL - | 5 -

9 &) ER I sE e SIS rEsREID HE AT ATRTE RBRTIER(ATV) B 0% ) FRETEER - TFAFutaball JREEIEATVIRE (B S| SR R« -
PR &R A (IRIE = 14505 |8 [ 1R S -

FUTAEAPCM 1024Z FUTABAT14MZ/T12FG/T12Z JRPCM10S/9X/9X T
ATV E"gﬂ%ﬁ’@;&f’e‘i Main EII:E; sTp?ger.:iB.Eﬂ E”E‘{;;ggfe" Main ElaRcliE;{ J;Eeﬂeh:iﬂ.zﬂ E"&‘$ m;ﬂeed Main Elggg{ ST;ESEF:E.E i
e e EEEIEE . 0 | o e RS 7 ] SIS =+ DE B8 EE .21 ]
10% 10500 1280 10500 1280 10500 1280
20% 10500 1280 10500 1280 10500 1280
30% 12000 1463 10800 1317 10500 1280
40% 13700 1670 12000 1463 11200 1366
50% 15400 1878 13300 1622 12400 1512
60% 17070 2082 14550 1774 13600 1658
70% 18760 2288 15800 1927 14850 1811
80% 20410 2489 17100 2085 16000 1951
90% 21000 2560 18340 2237 17200 2098
100% 21000 2560 19700 2402 18450 2250
110% 21000 2560 20860 2544 19640 2395
120% 21000 2560 21000 2560 20760 2532
130% 21000 2560 21000 29560 21000 2560
140% 21000 2560 21000 2560 21000 2560
150% 21000 2560 21000 2560 21000 2560

NOTE : 1. If the LED light is off, please check if the magnet is lapped over the sensor. Please turn the magnet position of clutch
bell to let the LED light on.

2. The safty RPM is up to 16000rpm for 0S91 engine.
QIR E AR G /95 AU AEEEIIR ISR ES - SAMIE S BmE{LE » EiETERE -

&t 1.4
205915 |F¥EE FIR16000rpm -

34




16. 2 IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL 2g1@EszsEmRE ALIGN I//

Features L& R

1. Due to the unique 2 in 1 design, the regulator's functions provide power to the receiver, servos, and the internal glow plug ignition
system that does not require you to remove the clip lead.

2. The linear regulator design results in no interference to the receiver. The required input power may only consist of a 2 cell Li-ion
or a Li-Poly battery.

3. When the integrated power switch is moved to the on position, the voltage indicating LED"s and ignition indicating LED"s will
illuminate displaying thestatus of the battery voltage, and of the plug ignition function.

1 \RH 585t - 7 T BIRBEC) [ EERiR - LIRREN S EQREERNIIEN - ENE—EAS2ENBNEE - sEBRSIEHRE -
2AEmAMRTEST - @AERMICELLHILI-iongiLi-PolyEil - EiERR A SEARIVESTOIBECEEE T BENEMER - BIREMETTHE -
SERERMEMN - SBENERMNIETIEIIEE - ORERYESNESENEFEMTIGKEE -

SpecificationszE RE 18 /B 4

L A Cq_nurg_e_pf:gg_s_i!:jg %ﬂt tcégglow plug terminal.
1.Input Voltage : DC 7.4V 2 cell Lithium or Li-Poly battery - M EhAXELOERMEE
2.0utput Voltage : DC 5.8V(BEC)/ 1.5V(Glow Plug) s AL Voltage indicating light&.Ria 1
3.Max. Continuous Current : 6A Red light §1

4 Weight : 53.5¢g (including wires)

3.Regulator size : 80x30x13.3mm
Control board size : 3524x10mm

18N ERE : DC 7.4V 2CELLIEE
2EHER - DC 5 8VIBEC) 1.5V(Glow Flug)
SEAERELER 625

48§ : 53.59 (EixiE)

Green light ;312
Green light 512

1. o
SHOAT IGh  PWH
- .

Ignitien Tl Br
T iETE

Connect MNegative port to the
outer case of the engine.
2 63 3 | 4 94781

5T ¢ REEERE0x30x13.3mm ‘®:
e 2 e ALIGN A4
PRI 35x 24x 10mm [2IN1 voltaEeReaulatnr —= i
2 IN 1BECHF®E=2 Ignition button Power switch
RN Eoragil

Battery for Regulator

7.4V 1900mAh Lj-Po
T AV 1800m AR Li P o=

Recelver
LS

Instruction Z&{EARHE

Receiver and Servo \oltage Regulating Functions :

1.The Auto-detecting voltage LED's will display a series of lights when turned on. If the entire five-light array is illuminated then
the battery is fully charged. When the voltage drops below 7.6V thethree green lights will turn off.
USE CAUTION : Once the green lights are no longerilluminated the battery can only be safely used for a single flight. When only

the single red LED is lit, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE MODEL. The battery voltage has been drained too low, and must
be recharged before its next use.

2.lt is important to note that not all serves are designed to operate on 6 volts, such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251, 9253, 9254,
9255, 9256 and other digital servo are not capable of-handling 6V. Please check with the manufacturing specifications of the
servo before attempting to operate. A separate 51V inline voltage Step-Down may be purchased and is recommended for use
between the gyro and the tail servo, and any servos that are not designed to handle 6V. Please note that some servos are
designed for unningon 6V and,may not require a voltage step-down.

RN 28 T AR R RS -

1 AERESRISHIEN 2%/ \ RRENSEN LBETETR  ROENEFUISERENET THPESERFERT VR CERBITHE) - &0 MM
EN/AH ST E R =i MR ERALER R TEMpYEERE » NEZBEHE !

2.abipaY{aRR=320 SREBag@ G5 . 9253.9254. 9255 9256%% - RABENAIRSE VESIRESHEE MR - PTLAE AR ARG IREGE R NS 1 ViEE
o 12 3502 PUOR = R RRIEliR = - 2 (CAR 28 I FRAB IR ST OV M\ B FR2E I AA {F FaE %8as -

Glow Plug Ignition System Functions :

1.Start by connecting the wires using the included diagram as a reference. Once completed connect the battery and move the power
switch to the on position. Depress the "START" button on the control board. The green and the orange lights will illuminate.
When this happens the glow plug is being ignited for a period of 15 seconds. After 15 seconds, the control board will stop igniting
the glow plug. If the engine has not yet been started, the process can be repeated by simply repressing the "START" button.
The Ignition system is designed to automatically shut off once the engine starts running. To ensure that the system is operating
properly, check to make sure that the orange and green lights have shut off once the engine starts running. In the event that the
lights are still illuminated once the engine is running, it may be necessary to remove the lead clip from the engine.

2.If the orange light is not illuminated after pressing "START" then this means that the glow plug is not being ignited. Please check
to see if the element of the glow plug has burned out, or if the lead clip is not propery connected to the glow plug.

3.If the Glow plug is short-circuited or the lead clip has contacted the outer case of the engine, the red (SHORT) light will be
illuminated approx. 1 second after pressing the "START" button. If the "SHORT" light illuminates the system will automatically
shut off the power to the output leads.

NEFETSNEEEL T -

1 {ERT BB IEIRE - AEEFREE - 1531 HEDEBEMR CRSTARTSE » IERF NS ERRGEEERARRE - RN ERSLERRAND » HFREN
K043 157 - 1502 ERIRAE - WRBIEKE - BIE 37 —20'START R : BN ES EEIFE - FTLIS|EH &% - EEEE - RelEERR 15718
w BN SR IR -

2EBFTSTART RN - BiEf 5 R NEEXRERERN  FEEAEENREEESHESE - N E2Ma I REERITNEEERWIN L -

YR NEFHT IO B RN ( ER L) EHS|ENDERE - 8% T START'# - 4 B&(SHORTIEE=ERE » N1AEIERT MRS REL - #iEd
NERTSHBI NG BHMRALESEREISIEN -

NOTE : Please use double-sided foam tape or hook & loop tap to fix the regulator on the helicopter. Please do not tighten the wires

of regulator hard to avoid the wires loose or broken caused by the vibration during the operation of the helicopter.
AR BT HERERENEIDOHEERLERMETE - FEBNSFEEDHRETE - LIRE R MEWEEEN) S IERR R o'z -

35




17 - 3G FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK mRizaiazEs ANULIGN I//

Step1 S B
="—— e = s M —_—e Turn on Transmitter, and then receiver power.
‘I e ‘ — GHSELSER BHEENSER -
—_—— o — | Step2 #HE2

Swashplate jumps up/

down 3 times horizontally
+FREKFEB B3

3G Flybarless system will go through initialization process, as
indicated by flashing of all LED's. Do not move the helicopter or
transmitter sticks until initialization process completes.

It B43G Flybarlessigedl| 38 RIBSTATUS BDIR~AREVER#) - BEIESR
HELRENER - DIFIIDRERMESE ADBILER -

| Step3 #&3

The completion of initialization process is indicated by the rapid
up and down motion of swashplate 3 times while remaining level.
Should the swashplate jumps up and down at a tilted position,
the flybarless system initial setup need to be performed again.
(Refer to page 27 Flybarless system initial setup)

The pitch of helicopter will remain locked until successful
initialization. If the initialization process is unable to complete,
with STATUS LED blinking red, Re-check all connections, and
perform another reboot with helicoptéer remain stationary.

Following successful initializatio ss, green STATUS LED
indicates rudder is in heading loc ile red LED indicates
normal non-heading mode. (Refer tag 33 Gain Adjustment)

Il ||||
. -

7B #1361 B8 =X - ST
HIZR : W1 & NETERARE
STk Eﬂ%&ﬁ i Z EroThFMIZRESTATUS
A ‘ﬁiﬁéﬁcﬁﬁﬁﬂ% *ﬁ?iﬁ@%%ﬁaﬂﬁﬁﬁ;ﬂ%{z MR e E R
IE%EEEE@ STATL o EIERHERT - mALIERIFHTER
.\lii"" Y
N — Green=rudder in heading lock mode

Red=rudderinnormal mode

RS8R EIEIRER I
RIS R RiL IEHERIL

Swashplate jumps up and Swashplate j
down 3 times| horizontally down tlmas
represents successful represents sal

in tlalizatiun 2 o
+588k Tk u. LIRIEEFS ;ﬂtﬁ

o
S

VRELE

-l
D e,
— i

Flybariess

Stepd HB4

Tilt the helicopter forward and swashplate should filt back to
compensate. If reversed, perform the flybarless initial setup again and
adjust the elevator reverse setting (Refer to page 29 E:REV setup)

HRESFBETHA - [CREFE+FREORIBIE  WRED » EFBEAFlybarless

_ RERRRTARKRREISESD - (#SE%20E EREVA BRI
S ERANESN)

Swashplate correctio
direction

’:::;-
TFRIEESH K%

------
tea

Helicopter tilting direction
MEERD D

v

Helicopter tilting direction
MERENDD

36



Stepd #HEB5

Tilt the helicopter to the right and swashplate should {ilt left to
compensate. If reversed, perform the flybarless initial setup again
and adjust the aileron reverse setting (Refer to page30 A:REV setup)

i EFMEGIE « [CREESTFROLIZE - WRED - EFTEAFlybarless
RERIREERIEREMELDO - (WLBPTD : £23F30E A REVEIEE
BB O ERIL)

A rStEps 35 BR6

Swashplate correction'\ {3k}~ With throttle stick all the way up (and down), and cyclic stick all
direction AN [ the wayleft/right and up/down, check for any binding on the
TFRIZEDD swashplate. If binding occurs, perform the flybarless initial
setup again and adjust the endpoint limits.

fnoPIERIEIESREE - TAERLORAIEERIE - +FHRMFIS
milz - WRABLEEFHEN FlybarlessiRERTVERETE ¢

(Step7 SH&T

Check the center of gravity (CG) and adjust component placement
until CG point is right on the main shaft of the helicopter.

[:i> REEANEE LS EEE LAY S NRE N IBEEWDIER T5IE -

'Step8 S8
With all above steps checked, restart the system and begin flight test.
EEPMBIIRELR - EXHM - sTRRMEFES S |FENRITAR -

Helicopter tilting
direction
HEERDO

Helicopter tilting
direction

MEEMNDD

HELICOPTER CG CHECK PROCEDURE BEBRF###&ENE/RE R

With a full fuel tank, hold the helicopter as shown.
Once the helicopter stops rotating, the helicopter's
CG can be seen at where the head is pointing
relative to the main shaft.

mrallwmbE - FEFHMIUIBENEE - FHEFWIFLEBER
Woanm - FEENESEHE ( £8HT ) {UE -

Helicopter head should
main shaft, or slightlylo
main shaft to ensure the c

18.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING #i7arREamE

Please practice simulation flight before real flying H{7a1@ESad SIS ERERT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on thecomputer through
simulator software sold on the market. Do a simulation flightuntil you familiarize your fingers
with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field { Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter
point to yourseif.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick{as below illustration) and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low", "Aileron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.
LR JEREAMTIITRRELIE - BEEWMT - SoETERERRIIRE - —BHETY - ETEHEDI
SRR SEREINE - LUEZE 1Sl DiREERT - AAZGSENORIRE - I ARHVEE - BF| FEIRe0E
SE#TFRSD -
1. BRI EEREINT (ERSIFERIBIGREER) - IHERRNMENEEC -
2 RBRIFEESNSER (SWIFRRFOIVWTE) » LTREREBFTS/E - BIRA/4 - AEkal/ 2ROk LT/ o
EoN -
JEMMITHREBEEESE - FEERBELFFER - FEEEAESERLIESREZEL -

37




lllustration &5

| Aileron g/ |

— —
Mo%%eﬁ Mo\g%ght
L T
X5 -
— — —— —— lr I
Rotate left Rotate right
r#ll aill

— —=
Fly forward Fly backward
E[If:3 - HIE
, -ZZ;'.:::::..?___
Forward rotate —— backward rotate
ElIf il
Throttle :HPE
Rudder 26

Flight adjustment and notice R{TGEZEEEMR

TN arriving at the flying field.
: 2LEMRTE

CiCheck if the screws arefir .

C)Check if the transmitter and

OBRER B2 ?

L 2amag FliE a8

&C%UT;M

If there are ot
areusing. Fr

FRERITEEES

‘rm_z 'Q\ﬁ"'-“ m"w;{; :-'.E'.—’r'J W -l'n’m-w:ﬁ.-.z C (J(_‘_‘W/JJ:_‘_ s

| aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
ence can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

* SR ISR PIEY 483 - IS FHOPIIRIETLE FERVSEE - HEERER S/ T B SENSEF A IS0 AR -

Engine start preparation s|g&#)EaEE

Separatethe fuel tube and the joint and start to refuel. Please be careful to avoid the dust entering the tube. When the fuel tank
is full, please stop refueling and reconnect the tube and the joint.

FEEMEEEIR DR - WEHERE - FNEBENIGE ANESTN - EHEER @ EF ILHEHEILERESTERERES

CAUTION

&CEEUT ghl

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same

frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and
turn on the transmitter.

ESCEEHTSE BB RS RaWER - AETT R 85187 BP SEF 2 ERS -

Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest
position and check if engine throttle is at low speed.
R BP B 2R ERUE - LRSI FHPIERER -

38




GLOWPLUGIGNITION METHOD w2z W 55

Method 1 Method 2
BE— b

Power switch
2

Power on-off PC boa

r e 2 BEEHPCIR
2 IN 1Regulator ]
2 IN 1BEC#AzS )
([ 7.4V1900mAh Li-Po | Receiver 1.5V Battery for glow plug
Battery for Regulator ' 1.5VKEEHEH
(fEEEEE 7.4V 1900mAh Li-PoEE ) R

ENGINE START AND STOP 3|s&si0E A

1.Connect the battery to the starter and check the rotation direction. Inse

5.5till hold the main rotor head tightly, turn throttle
6.If you want to stop the engine, please set the thro

{EEDeSRERED -
4 ADFAREME L IES
5 ADAREME L heE
IEFEE -
6. 8RS I NS
DEARLL - 35

This procedureis best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to flybarless sensors, resulting in over-corrections.

E%g%%g%%ﬂﬁt FEBTPNERNRELEERE - ERATAIRREBENDEASNANNEEMNS LRV EHRAES - RBREYERR
il ] 1 ) “

Rubber skid stoppers installed
EIrEERE

AT

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to
the sensor, and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trimis applied, helicopter will tilt immediately
after liftoff.

EF#EN - + FTROERNBEESTEMNNE - E+FREIERBER - W25 212 1ER K FRRE - LR 5 R 22 B 72265 TR AFF -
OEGHE  SUERTFRELR/IER - RMEENRESDBEZLE - —BBEREEEOONERE -

39




Main rotor adjustments THFR@ETERE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. Ifthe two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1 BB — SRR - B TSRO FRERY  SEEREENE -
2 BIEEEBEPS BRI AL - LRMBEINES - RS ASER RN -
3 BEBREREND(FEINL RSO LEAND - ATESHE RS —ZPRIEIREET "SR OB - ALETIEEND) -

A.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim.
B.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim.

A DESEER B S BB L He SR T RER (PITCHB A » S5d87 2R (A)ZLE -
B e &) R EBie) L iR R RE (PITCH B - SR FER(ANELE -

CAUTION
& o=

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.

REFIMIFECRE - BRI e 100 bR -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. 5° when hovering.
AIEERIERIIE FEED) - A RTEERFE N - EIeREINEEERE -
LB OIS » {EE— TP ILchRAELEIE BRAHE -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE mRiTiA=nT&E

©During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximate
Ol - FIOAERMBDI0AR -
CAUTION

i =
(CiMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vic
OFor flying safety, please carefully check if every

OlERahIin&E;2 e A FERED -

O S RTEE - LA IERFRE
&wmuma Do not attempt until
g S |REERmRERITEE

diagonally beh elicopter.

correct when hovering.

PIHFESLER -
ve some experie
ﬁ (=]

ith the operation of helicopter.

STEP 1 THR

©'When the heli
this action un

OBER ML
EE{RESHHPY

d, slowly reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. Keep practicing
moothly.

° FHERE MO E LA T

LAY

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE &IF=H0=#HiEeE
1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in the opposite
direction to fly back to its original position.

1 (SIS EEHPIELT -

2 [PEFRMKET  BEO®/C8/OL/06 - BIEHNRE B8R HEER
I EFRHEODERRLUE -

Mode 1 Mode 2

CAUTION
E =

©Ifthe nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position
diagonally behind the helicopter 10m and continue practicing.

©If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue
practicing.

OZEARMBERESE - SRHEBFIIERETS - AERNECIHUEEFMEILERD]I LR BERRE -

OFRIBEF #MEHIE - FEEBERHM @ WFEF#R 0NN EHBRE -

40




STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING AafeiR{EE

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to
its original position.

I\
| IBIBF PRS- o
2 FEERMEERIE S - RRISEREBHS DR S ER RN FAMIE -

—_— @

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle onthe ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
©You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.

E1RENS step1~3 SWFRAGE S - il CEEE S AEENEENFEERT - LUEIHRREZHEEE -
OZRENI BB R - RO LAEE /) \B0EE -

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE & 5 #7504k 2 =5

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 tc
by standing right in front of the helicopter.
BIMESstep1~-48HFRE S - It EH EFMAZIEIERSstep1~4 - 2% - Wt EFMMEGEE RS EES -

repeat the Step1to 4

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TR

Slowly raise the throttle stick and
leans in a different direction.
1BISFERmPIERE il

1.Adjustment of
Just hefore tl] :

L gmle

2.Adjustment of elevator trim

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean forward/
backward...

When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans backward, adjust the trim up.

SRAEFHEIMER

TEFMIEZEMRET - #MEEFR/E 5 ORE ..
BENHREE - @0 TE%E -

B#&RBE - @0 LBE -

3.Adjustment of Aileron trim
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body lean left/right...

When leans right, adjust the trim to left side. Mode 1 Mode 2

When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.

mﬁﬂlﬁﬁm L eft Right
TERMIC2ERE - #B88L/a00RS. .. e B

BaREE - W#EEIEE -
OLREEE - B0 GRE -

41




19 - 3G FLYBARLESS FLIGHT TEST PROCEDURE ®{7TAZEE ALIGN l//

With the helicopter hovering, observe for any rapid left/right or forward/aft oscillations. If forward/aft oscillation is observed, land the
helicopter, turn the ELE gain dial counterclockwise gradually, and test again. Do this until oscillation disappears.

FAREAMLUEERT - BREFHIORIERESH MNERRELENIRS - IReHEFARBE - ALEietfElETFieR EaEIE - sl EREEIRIELERE -

‘ Set the dial to 12 o'clock position as starting point
BEPAMRTERI122E ST

Elevator gain adjustment dial
F+ e A % IS BR %2 1E 6h

Forward/back oscillation
Decrease ELE gain RIERE
ao fFELERE

Flybariess

If left/right oscillation is observed, land the helicopter, turn the AIL gain dial counterclockwise gradually, and test again.

Do this until oscillation disappears.
WERABHEE) - PR REES Jﬁ@#ﬁ%ﬂ@ﬂ LU PR EIaZIERE -

Setthe dialto 12 o'clock position as starting point
BEAAROTRKIRI2HBELQ

Aileron gain adjustment dial
Bl R E e i

DecreaseAlL gain
o REAILRE

Put the helicopter into fast forward flight from hoveri
hellcnpter pitches up, or respnnds slowly, increase th
ain: After gyro gain a

transmitter's swash AIL and ELE ratio. Higher the
' able hover.

rved, reduce the elevator gyro gain. If the

eat test until the oscillation is eliminated. Similar
leted, the helicopter cyclic rate can be tuned using

age, faster the roll/flip rate. Exponential can also be added on the

?ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁmt{m o3 I + N IEE li=
B+ BHAOTO#E B P T IBI B Swash AlL

RELELNE - [F3ER ' L 5 BISHET H & 0 oS (d )\ T R 5
SCEIEXPLLBII BT - : O] 2 ZFlybarless BT {E R4 THY <]l:||]|]|]|]|]|]ﬂ|] Forward Flight
RENRS RS B AT

20 - SETUP EXAMPLES RiTHiEREHRRK

Using Futaba 12ZH transmitter as an example [JFataba 12ZHE12%2 5 §|

\ With emphasis on stability With emﬁhasis on agility
BEsH BRI

Main blade pitch Settings(Collective Pitch Settings) Main b'ﬂgﬁ%ggig 10 -1z Main b'ﬂ;ﬁggggg 1z -1

EEFUREIE (REREKE) swash pitch : 33%~38% swash pitch : 38%~43%

Cyclic pitch settings Cyclic Pitch10 &iEEe10° Cyclic Pitch12 EiEE12°

(Adjust while in DIR mode using AIL/ELE swash AFR) swash Aileron : 30% swash Aileron : 60%

BIRFENE (BEDIREBINTERE) Elevator : 50% Elevator : 60%

Aileron and Elevator swashplate mixing ratio settings swash Aileron : =50% swash Aileron : =60%

B3 A R E RN E Elevator : =50% Elevator : =60%

Aileron and Elevator gyro gain settings 12 o’clock direction(50%) 11 o'clock direction(40%)

B3 ST IRfR I ERE A e 1 2R E TS (50%) 1% iETS E(40%)

A\ CAUTION While in DIR setup mode, the transmitter's CCPM swash mixing values for aileron and elevator represent CYCLIC pitch
= % _|| values. These values affect the cyclic roll rates on the aileron and elevator in flying condition. Higher values translate

to faster cyclic roll rates. If cyclic roll rate is not improved with increased swash mixing values, this is due to
insufficient cyclic pitch. When this happens, cyclic pitch can be increased through the flybarless setup procedure.
Maximum cyclic pitch should be limited at 14 degrees.

ERREE FHICCMP+-FRERSWASHR DIR 1R IL R E MR ERGR R » AlleroniiElevatortl SR BRI/ MURBERGIERER X/ » HEASBERGIE
BIRERIK : MR TRIL FAlleronEElevatorty F{ER) A/ VHFRFERER /) - WRASHESRFRR - BSEERESIDHE A EHTERELR]
FTERGIEA R - HENBRERRMETEEL - HBEREGERIL - BLIAEE14"R[R -

42




21 - TROUBLESHOOTING #43chitk 5 5k

(/4

Sensitive Forward/Aft/Left/Right
input response

Al T ORITEMER BIRLR

Roll rate too high
FREERR

'\ Problem Cause Solution
Ak n R & & 5
BIEIC!E Tracking is Off Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of pitch linkage rods (A)
Tracking | 1 length IEERA) R
AR PITCH; B2 RE B R ES FAIRE
Adjust pitch linkage rods (A) to reduce pitch
: : by 4 to 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed
Excessive pitch should be around 1600RPM.
Headspeed too low ERRHPTCHIRS R IR (A ) (E Pt N + 4~50F
TIERBERE (E 0T L0 ¥ AKU1600RPM)
. . Increase throttle curve at hovering point
Htove‘rlng th:rottle curveistoolow on transmitter (around 60%)
Hover R a1, WE R HP IR (1150%)
=5 Adjust pitch linkage rods (A) to increase
Not enough pitch pitch by 4 to 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed
. should be around 1600RPM.
Headspeed too high FHERAIA TCHwE HEER(A)EEPItchi + 4~50
TRERBERS (2 FR0%F L HF ¥ B 1600RPM)
: : . Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
:;'%;}E%?Eg%ngt“e curve is too high transmitter (around 60%)
T | 1 £ B P I IR (#160%)
E:Egﬁ;g?'&;‘;ﬁ?,.dul"égzg Rudder_neutral point improperly set Rgset rudder neutral point
response when centering rudder EHIHEENE SREPIH
stick.
Rudder AR e e B imIETe o IBEN TSI Rudder gyro gain too low gain
Response Al [D{E R CPTT Bk - EMELIEE - 5 EfRfFERERE
ERTEATEHIUE L -
RAtRE Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) . .
at hover or full throttle Rudder gyro gain too high
BT SR ER T G ROEE - RRIERERERS
o e ELE gain dial on control box
Forward/aft oscillation when Elevat clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until
elevator is applied B evator gy on is eliminated.
HIGREFTRERFLT - BEFIEER L Eﬁﬂ%ﬁ;ﬂﬂﬁl}ﬁ%@ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂ S
Helicopter front bobbles (nods) EX10ERALT  EREEENUE
during forward flight. ] i
BT ITIF » IR T Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
Oscillation EMREIRE - 2158 - X8
du;“;;‘ﬂm Leftiright oscill Turn the AlIL gain dial on control box
dl ; . . counterclockwise, 10 degrees at a time
:lleron IS ':;pplle Y EEERS until oscillation is eliminated.
BN iR TS+ = SPHFETEE BT 28 - fURI B SR NETH - LIS R
MI0ERNT,  FRZEEUE
Worn servo, or slack in control links | Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
OEZEL  ENlEREEEL EHa{ainzE - 21988 - BKER
Tumn the ELE gain dial on control box
s up during i clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until drifting
Elevator gyro gaintoo low is eliminated.
FHEREPRSE R VBT SRR £ 28 | 0P KRR D 2R+ LU0
Drifting BWI0ENLOT BREEENE
during flight
RITHIE _ _ _ Tumn the AIL gain dial on control box
J:rl_:?tron input causes helicopterto | ajieron gyro gain too low FInT_km.fisei 'LU degrees at a time until drifting
¢ - =R L S is eliminated.
BIREFRE B &0 11528 I (07 RpACR: 2R R0 3R - LASIUEE
BN 10ELT  EBRSEEUE
Roll rate too low Increase the swashplate AFR in ransmitter
FRELRE AL R ETEMSwash AFRIE » B8 FERE
Slow Forward/Aft/Left/Right
input response
. L Roll rate still slow after swash afr Go back through the DIR setup procedure
AR OROTMFR BIRE adjustment, cyclic pitch too low and increase the cyclic pitch.
Control SR SE ERE R DA RS - BEEE SINEADIRET,  BRESANEREEDE
Response il
SNMERIE

Decrease the swashplate AFR in transmitter
AR BRI MSwash AFRIE » [HEFEER

Roll rate still too fast after swash afr
adjustment, cyclic pitch too high

EEREFRREDARRRDR - BEEERS

Go back through the DIR setup procedure
and decrease the cyclic pitch.

SFEADIRET, » BT WBESEAE

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
TETE CRBE RIS ISR - FETIENE LTI BT A 3558 ShE AT AN -

43




22. Q&A mmz AUIGN //

asall
Quald

Qsad

auil

e
a:dD

quad
audd

add

a:k ()

a:h ]
a:kZ
a:hJ

a4

Pitches up during fast forward flight.

(1)Elevator gyro gain too low, increase the elevator gain by gradually tuming the ELE dial clockwise.
(2)Elevator trim not centered. Check if helicopter is tilting backwards during hover.
RERTHEARBBET LS -

(1ELEREE » EEMGELERERIRIRE S HEHAS -

(2)ELECP TR ¥ » EAIFISBIE - EREPUHESHE -

Insufficient gain during flight, but increasing gain results in oscillation.
(1)Check and resolve possible mechanical vibration from helicopter.

(2)Use softer sensor mounting foam, or double up the stock sensor foam.
(3)Relocate the sensor to location less prone to vibration.

ROBBERE  BEEREERBTHE -

(NEEERRESERTRZH  WREELIZERE -

(2)F%H & SenT S E RIS B E — SR E R EE -

(3G B RENEBRRETZREUE -

Drifting during 3D maneuvers.

(1)Increase AlL and ELE gain by turning both dials clockwise.
(2)Check if cyclic servos are too slow (minimum 0.1sec /60 degrees)
SDRITHBHEBRR < .

(15 E B EIR e IRIFE D Of 5 -

Q)BEEDTFTROQMBESBEE ( EBREFIIEEE0 1sec/B0FLIANREB ) -

Unstable hover, control inputs are too sensitive.
Decrease the aileron and elevator ATV(AFR) value on the transmitter. For CCPM machines, decrease swashplate mixing
percentage on the transmitter. In addition, exponential can be added to aileron and elevator channels.

FREANEE - BR{PAEPIRR -

O EEPSEAILRELERATY (AFR ) {E ( CCPMRTY, » EEFHESwashih® ) » MIBNIEAPHIZRTE » LIRS FHE

After increasing the ATV(AFR) of aileron and elevator, 3D roll rates are still not enough.
Go back through the DIR setup procedure and use larger cyclic pitch.
EfSAILRELERATV (AFR) - (BIDRITHIEEEREGNBERS
FIEADIRET - RTESHANBIFEEBE -

Helicopter oscillates after fast forward flight or after tumbles.
(1)Gradually reduce both AlL and ELE gain by turning them countercl
(2)Use harder head dampener.
EFESERTARBEE LR BESHEEMABRS <
(1):BHFE R LI 82 - BUFHEAE BE T80 B eth - LIS RGRI0E
(2)FEhe s el F e EG AR E BN - FRAEBERE -

While in fiybarless setup mode, unableto ¢
Disable all trims/subtrims on the transmitter

SEAFlybarles s 7E » #EIEFITRYELE - AIL{T
FEUSEDEE DR 120

Incorrect CCPM mixing after initial flybarle

1)Trim/subtrims not zero ut on transmitter.
2)After any trim adjus re done ontrans

=ZRkFlybarlessgdE + BC
(TEEAFIvbarlessE2 EIT
(2B BB FE - FREHT

initial fiybarless setup procedure need to be performed again.

en flybarless control unit and receiver.
n flybarless control unit and sensor.

ystem powers up with LED flashing, but swashplate did not jump 3 times, pitch is locked, unable to
e initialization process.

ssible movement during initialization process. Make sure helicopter is absolutely stationary.
E2glf STATUS LED flashes red, check the connection between flybarless controller and sensor.

3G FlybarlessBit& % POIRIE’, - +FRERRRED - PITHERE + MEIRFISSAKFIAENTF °
(1FEREEFBUETERI - ATIEFIFEHE -
(2)BEIRSTATUSH G —BRIE - ENETFIBNRRE - BETEERE -

| noticed swashplate tilts slightly at extreme pitch due to servo interactions, should | make efforts to level it out?
No. Level the swashplate at 0 degrees using subfrims ONLY in DIR setup mode. (please refer to page 27 step1.3)
End point swashplate interactions are automatically compensated by the 3G system while in flight.

TFEFHEFERREUSRTHEMAN. HEEEK B ERRERINER <
& - EDIREFFF AP (Subtims)#+FREIEFHEE N F(SMELTE S8 3) - FERTE - SCRREIMEL+FEOESUZE -

| want to trim the heli differently for different flight conditions.
After initial DIR setup is complete, the trim tabs on your TX can be used to trim the heli. Use your TX's flight condition functions to
have multiple trim settings. Do not adjust the subtrim unless you are in the DIR setup mode!

it HARRTRIHBRIBIMTERE
EDIREIERERAE  IKIBRIRTEIV(—AY/SDIF3C) » EREREN U AR SIEIFE I  FEDIREIVT » AaldEAMFE(Subtrims) «

What adjustments can | make on the transmitter after the DIR setup has been completed?
You can adjust the trim tabs, dual rates, exponential, collective pitch, and ail/elev swash AFR (for roll rate). Again do NOT adjust
the subtrims unless followed by repeating of DIR setup steps.

ERERAD [RIB T8, B EREIIEE R FAEEMA <

—HRREBEI N DA LAERE FREIEMEEE - AMIFEtrimtabs) - fEEA /) &)(dual rates, exponential) - SREERER(collective pitch) -

HIE, /Bl B R RS aillelev swash AFR (far roll rate)) -

During step 5 of DIR setup mode, only aileron swash mixing was mentioned. Should | set elevator swash mixing as well?

No. The 3G system automatically calculates a cyclic ring based on the aileron swash mix percentage. Setting of elevator swash
mix has no affect on the 3G system. Set the cyclic pitch by the aileron swash mix & just use the same value for elevator.

ELRO-BERRERER KU RABRIRNAE -
IGHRREERRITE  SEHIGETFTE—EREET  MUFAEERBREFEEAEE  FEEEBENHEEEREENT -

44



Specifications, contents of
parts and availability are
subject to change, Align RC
is not responsible for
inadvertent errors in this
publications.

AFBEATIME - BRAENTZT
Bk NESNERSS - AT
AR < RBBE - 1
HrraEhaeEs » (HUBEH
NED) 0 BLARIDEERE -




No. Code No. Name Specification Quantity Remarks
1 HF10-18M Thrust bearing IEHESBE | ¢ 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm 2
2 90NH024 Spindle bearing spacer BEIEEES | o 10x ¢ 16xTmm 4
3 50B6800ZZ-2 Bearing M | ¢ 10x$ 195mm 4
4 90NH043 Metal main rotor holder HWEERZE | ¢ 19x30x13mm 2
5 90NZ016 Linkage ball A(M5x6) IRERA(MS5x8) | ¢ 5x37.1mm 2
6 90NH042 Metal main rotor housing EMEEREEE | ¢ 22x56mm 1
7 90NHO004 Feathering shaft =% | ¢ 7x¢ 10x106.5mm 1
8 90NHO005 Feathering shaft sleeve EWNEE | $10.2x¢ 1721Tmm 2
9 90NHO013 Damper rubber EReE | ¢9.9%¢ 17X7Tmm 2
10 90NHO06 Socket collar screw EFEAEUERR | MH24mm 1
11 N14001 M4 Nut M4RGEEERIE | M4 1
12 T64008 Socket screw EEA7ERM | Mdx8mm 2
13 90NHO01A Metal head stopper EMIERBHEEIE | ¢ 40x7.5mm 1
14 T63010 Socket screw EEAESHM | M3x10mm 1
15 KU110017 690D Caribon Fiber blade GOODTMENEH | 690mm 2
16 | T65032 Socket collar screw EEPVRMERAM | MSX32mm 2
17 N10050-3 MS Nut MSEHREImE | M5
18 | 90NZ0O05 Collar screw HEMERH | MEx16mm
19 | 50NHO18 Metal washout control arm ememm | soesmil ) | 2

20 | 90ONHO15 Radius arm Radiusgi% ‘m \

21 | HFMR522Z-1 | Bearing 25 A\

22 | T52005 Socket screw BE W ) |

23 | 50H683ZZ Bearing e p

24 | 50H024 Collar 03 3x ¢ 4.8x1.5mm 2

25 50H022-2 Washer -- X ¢ 4.8x0.3mm 2

26 T53014-2 M3x14mm 1

27 T63020-2 IEERR | M3>x20mm 1

28 90NHO044 RO | ¢ 1222x11Tmm 1

29 EMCCPM-F185H 1set
30 90NZ002 WEB(M3x4) | ¢ 5x12mm 5
31 90NZ003 IRERC(M3x3.5) | ¢ 5x8.5mm 2
32 90NH012 W | ¢8x¢12212.5mm 1
33 90NH036 ain shaft spacer(1) EWBE(1) | ¢ 12x¢ 16xTmm 1
34 90NHO037 Main shaft spacer(1.2) EH®A(1.2) | ¢ 12x¢ 16x1.2mm 1
35 90NHO038 Main shaft spacer(0.8) EM®F(08) | ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.8mm 1
36 90NH039 Main shaft spacer(0.5) EM®BF(05) | ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.5mm 1
37 90NBO37 Main drive gear(164T) Eisa(164T) | 164T 1
38 | 90NBO38 Autorotation tail drive gear(150T)  EE&=xs(150) | 150T 1
39 90NB043 One-way bearing shaft BEEEE | ¢ 12x¢ 15%41.5mm 2
40 90NB040 One-way bearing cover EoamsreE | ¢21x¢ 15.8x26mm 1
41 H6702ZZ Bearing w& | ¢ 15x¢921x4mm 2
42 | 90NB042 One-way bearing collar EEENE | ¢6x¢23x11.6mm 1
43 HFE423Z One-way bearing EO®E | ¢ 15x¢23x11mm 1
44 | 90NBO41 One-way bearing mount EEWRTE | ¢21x96.5x33.1mm 1
45 | T53006 Socket button head screw HEEA B | M3x6mm 6
46 T62508 Socket screw EEA7 R | M2.5x8mm 6
47 164027 Socket collar screw ERA7TEBERR | MH2Tmm 1
48 N14001 M4 Nut MAGSEIRIE | M4 1

46




47



No. Code No. Specification Quantity
65 S0MBO10 Starter coupling FEEERE| ¢8x ¢10x18mm 1
66 goMNEBO22 Clutch/Start shaft REENED | @ Sx @ 12x82mm 1
a7 T74004 M4 Set screw MaEEEEss | M4 dmm 2
68 gOMNEBOZ1 Clutch nut B osumigiEig | © 14x6mm 1
69 90MNB0O20 Clutch gear BSsEEE | © T e 15 4x40.9mm 1
70 50B6800ZZ-2 | Bearing 55| o 10x ¢ 19x5mm 2
71 90NB00T Clutch bell BE8E| 0510 56%x20.5mm 1
72 90NB047 Clutch liner BEsESH | 1x9x158mm 1
73 50MBBISZZ Bearing 8| ¢ 5x ¢ 13x4mm 2
74 9oMNB0O14 Clutch bearing block S 8 S 2
73 T63008 Socket screw EER RS | M 3x8mm 2
76 10030 M3 Nut M3REERRIE | M3 2
[ gONB033 Hex mounting bolt SEEEET| ¢ 2.5x60.5mm 2
76 GONEBED13 Fuel tank guard e R 2
79 90NB012 Fuel tank i 1
g0 50NB026 Fuel tank nipple miEEE 1
81 50NB030 Grommet i E RS 1
82 90NB044 Fuel tube mE| o 2.5x ¢ 4.5x70mm 1
83 50MB027 Fuel tank sinker S 1
g4 90NB052 Fuel tank plug TS 1
85 50MBO37 Fuel line grommet SR EE

86 90MNB026 Engine mount (L) S| e (75) | 39.3x16x8

87 | 90NBD27 Engine mount (R) S/ (75 | 39, JSRBIBI T \
88 | 90NHO28 Main shaft block £ P N b
89 | HE901ZZ Bearing

490 90NB001 Main frame(L) ‘

91 90MNBO01 Main frame(R) 1
g2 goMEOD4 Front frame brace ‘ 1
93 90MBO0S Rear frame brace ‘E_ 9
94 90NB003 Switch mount m ’
95 T53008-3 Socket buti ad collar screw S ERES | M2x8mm 24
96 90MB025 Front fra T EERE | 10.5¢18x53mm 2
97 90MNB032 rame mou HEEET| ¢ 5.5¢ ¢1.5x61mm 1
93 50MB029 - = HEEE S e | ¢ 1.8x ¢ 11x22mm 2
99 | 50NB038 C lipport mERsEE| 9 X 059657 3mm | 2
100 | T53014-2 Socket s BEEEE| M3x1Amm >
101 | 90MB0O53 Canopy md BEREET| ¢ 5¢31x18mm 2
102 V10030 f MIZED]| ¢ 3 ¢ Bx Tmm 2
103 | T63012 et screw BRSPS | 3% 2mm 2
104 | 90NB0O15 ervo mounting plate ARREEN 2
105 | 90MBO17 Governor mount TR [ 1
106 | S92608 Socket button head self tapping screw B B/ 28 HEH | T2.6x6mm 4
107 50NB053 Tail control arm I | ATx9xBmm 1
108 | 90NZO003 Linkage ball C(M3x3.5) FREECM3%3.5) | & 5%8.5mm 2
109 | 50MB034 Collar EPHIEEE| ¢ Tx ¢ 154¢10.9mm 1
110 | HMRB3ZZ Bearing 55| ¢ 3x ¢ 6x2.5mm 2
111 | 50H022-2 Washer =8| ¢ 3 ¢4.8x0.3mm 2
112 | T53012-1 Socket button head screw 4 EEE P VRIEER | M3x1 2mm 1
113 | 50MB019 Frame mounting block HEEER | 14012.5¢8mm 1
114 | 50B072 M3 Specialty washer MISTRED | ¢ 3x ¢ 8x2mm 2
115 | T63008 Socket screw EEMA B M3x8mm 2
225 90NB045 Fuel tube WE| ¢ 2.5x% ¢ 5x500mm 1
226 50MBO43 Fuel tube clip A HE®R A 2649 8x3mm 1
227 | 50NB044 Fuel tube clip B ERF 3| 33.5¢9 843mm 1
228 | 50NB054 Fuel filter THES R 8 | 3-Way 1
229 50H137-2 Main blade holder T3 EEAER | 165x90x15mm 1
230 | K10373 Hook and Loop Tape FEITHE | 15%250mm 1
231 K10379 Hook and Loop Tape FEIT% | 10%200mm 1
232 | K10365 Hook and Loop Tape PEAITS| 54x28mm 3set

48




49



No. Code No. Name Specification Quantity Remarks
116 90MNEBOOE Receiver mount 38 AE 1
17 oM B033 Hex mounting bolt SUEBEIET | ¢ 2.5x60.5mm 6
118 T53008-3 Socket button head collar screw FEEFEHERR | M3x3mm 10
119 9oMB0S3 Canopy mounting bolt BESEEED 2
120 T73015 Set screw LEEERR | M3x15mm 2
121 QoMBO1T Engine fan cover (L) SIEMEES 1
122 aoMEBO10 Engine fan cover (R) SIEERE D) 1
123 90MBOOS Engine fan SIEHEE 1
124 a0rBO0g Engine fan mount S| [ 1
125 90MEBO19 Clutch BS3 | 0 22% ¢ 48016mm 1
126 TE4008-1 Socket head spring screw EEASEEERER | MAxBmm 2
127 TE3012 Socket screw EEEPBES | M3x12mm 2
128 T54005 Socket button head screw FEEMSEER | MAx5mm 4
129 G9ONEOD16 Elevator servo mount T B A8 1
130 S92614 Socket button head sef tapping saew FEESEEHEHE| T2.6414mm
131 90MB028 Aileron lever LHRHIEE
132 a0MZ003 Linkage ball C(M3x3.5) FREEC (M3x3.5)

133 S0BMR 9522 Bearing o 5

134 90N BOZ0 Control shaft collar

135 90N BOZY Control shaft

136 50H022 Washer 2
137 153006 Socket button head screw 2
138 90N BO023 Elevator arm 1
139 GonNB024 Elevator le P 1
140 90N £003 inkage ball 5) EREEC(M3x3.5) | ¢ 5x8.5mm 2
141 T74004 I “ MALE ISR | M xdmm 1
142 | HFB83Z7Z B%| ¢ 3x ¢ 7x3mm 2
143 T53008-2 buttonhead screw EEEAERR| M3x8mm 2
144 aoMBO24 or ball link FHEE EEE 1
145 T63012 Socket screw BEABESR | M3x12mm 1
146 aoMBO3S CF Bottom plate FHE R 1
147 T53008-3 Socket button head collar screw (EEFEHERR | M3x8mm 2
145 S0F179 Landing skid %2 200x60.25mm 2
149 90N FO01 Skid pipe HEEE | ¢ 9x310mm 2
150 50F 084 Skid pipe end cap HEEEEREE 4
151 50F 1320 Landing skid nut i %eEsE 4
152 T73004 M3 Set screw MALETEEESR | M3xdmm 4
153 W10030 M3 Washer MIET | ¢ 3x ¢ 8xImm 4
154 T63012 Socket screw EEAERR | M2x12mm 4
155 50F128 Antenna pipe FEE| & 2x ¢ 2.9x500mm 1
156 V10040 M4 Washer MAZED| ¢4 @ 10xTmm 4
157 T64016 Socket screw EEMBES | Mdx16mm 4

50




No. Code No. Name Specification Quantity Remarks
158 9oMT 001 Tail boom mount (L) EEEERE ) 1
159 90MT 002-1 Tail boom mount (R) EEEEE T 1
160 g0MB033 Hex mounting bolt FUEEBIEE | © 2.5x60.5mm 4
161 GONT 007 Long umbrella gear B R 1
162 S0TET01ZL Bearing B 5| @ 12 ¢ 18xdmm 2
163 Front drive gear assembly EREERINH 1set
164 S0NBEOSZZ Bearing i | © 5% o 13x4mm 2
165 T53014-2 Socket screw EEAEES | M2x14mm 4
166 N10030 M3 Nut MIpEEERIE | M3 4
167 T52008-3 Socket button head collar screw HEEF EIERS | M3xEmm g

51




No. Code No. Specification Quantity Remarks
168 | 50T125-1 Tail control guide ERHEEEER 3
169 GONTO12 Tail boom EE | ¢ 202x ¢ 21.5x735mm 1
170 aoNTO028 Tail rudder control rod B EfCE P HERS | ¢ 1.96¢778mm 1
171 90N Z035 Ball link EiRm 2
172 GONTO24 3K CF Horizontal stabilizer 3K KT B8 1
173 90MTOZ23 3K CF Vertical stabilizer ImEMEER 1
174 GONTO25 Stabilizer mount(Upper) MEEEEEL 1
1758 9oOMTO26 Stabilizer mount(Lower) HIERE ERET) 1
176 50B072 M3 Specialty washer M3 IRED | ¢ 3x ¢ 8x2Zmm 4
177 TE2022 Socket collar screw EEANBHERLS | M3x22mm 2
178 TE3026 Socket screw EEMSEELS | M3x26mm 2
179 Torque tube set EHEImEE 1
180 50T193 Torque tube bearing holder EEDMEEE | ¢ 14x ¢ 20.7x13mm 2
181 G0MNBO31 Frame mounting bolt (- A=0i-F oL 1
162 9oNTO29 Tail boom brace EEEEY | ¢ 29 6x600mm 2
183 GONTOOS Tail boom brace end EE-IEEER 4
154 V1004 0-1 M4 Washer MAZETD] | ¢ 4% & 10xTmm 4
185 TE4016 Socket screw EEMSOEES | Md16mm 2
186 TE4012 Socket screw EEANEER | Mbd12Zmm 2
187 Torque tube drive tail unit EINSEEE 1
168 GoONTO11 Vertical stabilizer mount EERETEE
1589 gomMTO14 Metal plate(L) EuFfE T AR
190 QoMNTO15 Metal plate(R) EEfEo R
191 QONTONT Aluminum bolt FE 18 78 &

192 QOMNTO16A Control arm mounting bolt Ef{

193 Tail rotor shaft assembly 1
194 HMR 12627 Bearing 2
195 1532008 Socket button head screw 5]
196 T52506 Socket buttonhead screw b E RV X 6mm 1
197 90NTO06 Tail rotor DT L 1
198 90MTO13 Collar PHLEREE | o 3¢ 94.9x0mm 1
199 | 50H6832Z ing \ 3% | 0 3x o 7x3mm 2
200 | 50H022-2 _ . %5 | 02 0480 3mm 2
201 T63020 Eﬁi; e EEMA AEHEES | M3x20mm 1
202 a0 Z004 Linkage bz BREEC (M2x5) | @ 5x10mm 1
203 N10020-1 MR | M2 1
204 QoMTO21 haft EIEE 1
205 GONTO19 Bearing holder ERHIRE 1
206 90MTOZ20 Collar ERHERR 1
207 HMR 12677 Bearing 515 | @ 8¢ 9 12%3.5mm 2
208 90M 2003 Linkage ball C(M3x3. 5) EREEC (M3x3.5) | @ Sx8.0mm 1
209 GONTO22 T type arm TR P 1
210 50T105-1 Control link ERHERE 2
211 50T 106 Collar A EEEEHEL | ¢ 209 3xdmm 2
212 50T127 Collar B EEMEEHET | 0 209 3x3mm 2
213 T12008-4 Collar screw iEEE | M2x8mm 4
214 T52008 Socket screw EEmAEES | M2xEmm 2
215 S0MTO13 Tail rotor holder 2 1 3% 7% E 2
216 | 50T172 Tail rotor hub 2 7 34T 3 FE 1
217 50TMR105Z7-1 | Bearing 85 | ¢ 5x ¢ 10x4mm 2
218 S0TFS10M Thrust bearing \EHEE A | @ DX @ 10x4mm 2
219 W0030-1 Washer Eo | ¢ 2x ¢ 8x0.6mm 2
220 TE3008 Socket screw EEASBES | M3x8mm 2
221 T74004 M4 Set screw MaE RS | Mdxdmm 1
222 | KU110016 3K CF Tail blade 3 L T 22 2
223 | T63016 Socket collar screw AR ERS | M3x16mm 2
224 | N10030 M3 Nut MIFEERIRIE | M3 2

52




www.all

www.align.com.
www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/iRB f& fic 5

Length/# 5 £:1335mm

Height/# 5 =:450mm

Main Blade Length/ [ £:690~710mm

Main Rotor Diameter/SEEZE&:1562~1602mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EEE£ B & :281mm

Engine Pinion Gear/5|2Z X &5:20T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EiE&)F&5:150T
Drive Gear Ratio/ggtF(E &)t :8.2:1:4.54(E:M:T)
Fuel Tank Capacity f/HfE&S £ : 630cc.

Flying Weight/£ fc & :Approx. 4.1kg

|
214mm
<>

450mm

< 1562~1602mm > < 1335mm »>

Eﬁ%?mmﬁgﬂgnﬁeﬂ MADE IN TAIWAN Part1 2010.Feb.os coos33



